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Kern County certified their official canvass to the Secretary of State on December 8, 2022. On
December 9, 2022, Kern County discovered ten uncounted ballots. On December 15, 2022, the Kern
County Superior Court ordered Kern County to open the ten ballots and tabulate the votes therein by
December 17, 2022, and include the results in the vote totals for the elections in the affected
jurisdictions and issue a supplemental certification for those elections. Kern County updated their vote
results to the Secretary of State on January 17, 2023. Kern County's vote totals for statewide contests,
districts contests, and state propositions have been updated in this Statement of Vote to reflect their
amended official canvass. While no election outcomes were affected, the vote counts have changed
slightly for statewide contests, district contests that include Kern County, and state propositions.




NOVEMBER 8, 2022, GENERAL ELECTION
ABOUT THIS STATEMENT OF VOTE

The Statement of Vote reports the county-by-county votes cast for each candidate and measure on the ballot.
In a statewide contest such as Governor, the vote is reported by all 58 counties and listed in alphabetical order
with the statewide total at the bottom. Candidates are listed in alphabetical order by party, with the two major
parties first (i.e., Democratic, Republican, American Independent, Green, Libertarian, and Peace and
Freedom). For example:

Gavin Brian

Newsom* Dahle

DEM REP

Alameda 387,046 100,923
Percent 79.3% 20.7%
State Totals 6,470,104 4,462,914
Percent 59.2% 40.8%

Legislative and congressional district contests are similarly reported, indicating the counties that comprise the
district. For example:

8t Congressional District

John Rudy

Garamendi Recile

DEM REP

Contra Costa 86,998 21,098
Solano 58,503 25,536
District Totals 145,501 46,634
Percent 75.7% 24.3%

/\/\/\/\/_\/\/\

Ballot measures are reported by county in alphabetical order. For example:

Proposition 1 Proposition 26 Proposition 27
Constitutional Right Sports Wagering on Online Sports
to Reproductive Tribal Lands Wagering Outside of
Freedom Tribal Lands

Yes No Yes No Yes No
Alameda 390,357 74,916 160,512 310,131 75,454 404,086
Percent 83.9% 16.1% 34.1% 65.9% 15.7% 84.3%
State Totals 7,176,888 3,553,564 3,514,597 7,129,127 1,906,342 8,849,206
Percent 66.9% 33.1% 33.0% 67.0% 17.7% 82.3%




County
Alameda
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del Norte

El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial
Inyo

Kern

Kings

Lake
Lassen

Los Angeles
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa
Nevada
Orange
Placer
Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento
San Benito
San Bernardino
San Diego
San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Shasta
Sierra
Siskiyou
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuolumne
Ventura
Yolo

Yuba

State Total
Percent

Eligible
1,140,774
1,015
29,593
164,755
36,563
13,214
803,842
19,219
145,060
642,412
18,865
107,016
109,738
14,619
561,276
86,806
51,231
21,275
6,658,099
93,789
185,951
13,813
67,114
172,198
6,740
9,399
251,193
97,321
81,891
2,203,252
301,467
15,245
1,637,165
1,112,665
43,559
1,472,696
2,349,554
660,132
509,377
221,071
515,759
303,842
1,259,821
197,659
138,293
2,673
34,986
318,503
356,905
363,595
65,666
46,966
13,168
287,885
43,682
584,861
155,109
56,463
26,876,800

Total
Registered
931,130
915
25,954
123,935
32,172
10,144
701,969
14,943
138,537
500,076
14,346
84,756
86,942
10,729
435,872
61,535
37,154
14,757
5,601,835
72,865
170,545
11,558
53,105
124,659
5,197
7,710
209,045
83,480
74,488
1,817,583
279,016
13,848
1,310,505
865,225
37,750
1,138,818
1,924,634
498,197
388,635
182,340
432,734
237,759
1,009,422
167,442
111,628
2,219
28,725
260,358
304,017
282,393
52,896
37,131
7,309
208,863
35,355
505,110
118,797
41,212
21,940,274
81.63%

VOTER REGISTRATION STATISTICS BY COUNTY
REPORT OF REGISTRATION AS OF OCTOBER 24, 2022

American Peace and

Democratic Republican  Independent Green Libertarian Freedom
562,093 100,977 21,621 5,628 6,351 4,340
388 216 50 8 18 3
7,065 12,251 1,427 109 516 81
43,407 44,362 5,920 759 2,037 633
8,529 14,857 1,872 159 610 129
3,214 4,062 376 29 141 64
377,431 127,353 24,325 3,064 6,412 3,219
4,505 5,914 862 103 232 94
42,789 55,809 7,078 736 2,741 462
197,395 160,170 20,019 1,750 5,271 3,156
4,019 6,420 651 44 184 81
39,399 19,989 3,332 1,425 1,271 527
41,600 18,237 2,627 287 688 798
3,668 4,183 487 25 155 47
152,390 158,011 19,052 1,332 5,552 3,045
20,670 23,956 2,524 190 809 380
14,133 11,355 2,082 319 515 287
2,515 8,237 934 46 248 70
2,996,565 958,851 165,091 24,442 46,827 37,396
24,091 28,104 3,264 249 867 532
106,169 20,955 5,002 1,063 1,411 372
3,211 5,291 579 62 163 45
25,897 11,181 2,327 804 753 383
53,451 35,401 5,142 458 1,383 951
1,056 2,858 308 16 69 21
3,088 2,288 318 58 112 41
109,843 41,118 6,841 1,030 2,046 1,212
42,194 17,701 3,307 482 1,033 333
29,593 23,863 3,449 709 1,263 299
682,547 601,852 63,438 6,153 21,677 7,868
88,405 112,111 12,558 1,011 5,229 748
3,899 6,142 794 62 204 61
531,203 410,544 56,594 4,618 15,185 8,056
397,482 214,331 35,858 3,996 11,428 5,360
18,058 9,687 1,417 153 444 202
470,494 332,534 51,869 4,337 12,710 8,773
798,990 518,907 78,630 7,765 24,054 9,406
314,227 33,573 9,302 2,873 3,110 1,911
170,362 107,957 15,535 1,290 4,187 2,753
69,908 62,461 7,659 1,012 2,625 631
243,202 60,113 11,360 1,832 3,269 1,482
112,373 58,283 8,771 1,196 2,639 1,180
515,886 165,780 26,222 4,001 8,616 4,553
100,324 22,900 4,847 1,518 1,959 777
25,338 55,421 5,845 457 1,784 496
590 986 129 14 33 2
8,351 11,849 1,627 184 482 154
127,526 57,257 10,162 1,082 2,968 1,460
172,675 52,709 10,428 2,364 3,703 1,240
109,731 96,798 11,714 909 3,309 1,688
16,406 21,229 2,298 144 77 285
8,764 17,465 2,086 45 538 188
2,299 2,659 417 77 135 53
69,963 77,554 9,109 666 2,483 1,438
10,273 15,551 1,938 146 626 140
220,831 141,866 19,171 2,066 5,706 2,273
60,978 23,430 4,181 707 1,290 564
11,805 16,175 2,326 165 671 294
10,283,258 5,232,094 777,152 96,229 231,459 123,037
46.87% 23.85% 3.54% 0.44% 1.05% 0.56%

Unknown
26

2

32

896

120

2,787

12
2,983
12
541
968
82
4,868
400
98

15
41,669
571
509
34
287
170

2,157
571
33
1,902
1,572

4,129
4,543
35
5,107
8,549
4,346
3,077
1,233
2,421
1,702
247
195
76

225
729
2,111
1,941
341
38

63
1,680
10
2,958
9

380
109,491
0.50%

Other
5,686

128
1,051
304
17
1,462
42
1,093
5,280
60
698
434
107
2,291
323
164
86
39,508
484
953
115
106
645
16

32
317
430
4,061
4,927
1,881
53
11,727
5,975
163
10,538
7,013
3,248
2,901
1,208
2,882
1,635
2,941
1,248
797
42

74
1,524
1,745
2,315
4,900
351
62
1,565
60
5,634
160
393
143,858
0.66%

No Party
Preference
224,408
227
4,345
24,870
5,592
2,239
155,916
3,183
27,817
104,052
2,875
17,574
21,303
1,975
89,331
12,283
8,201
2,606
1,291,486
14,703
34,111
2,058
11,367
27,058
847
1,770
44,481
17,429
11,218
427,219
55,501
2,624
268,449
186,252
7,591
242,456
471,320
125,607
80,573
35,603
106,173
49,980
281,176
33,674
21,414
422
5,779
57,650
57,042
53,988
6,576
7,656
1,544
44,405
6,611
104,605
27,478
9,003
4,943,696
22.53%



NOVEMBER 8, 2022, GENERAL ELECTION
VOTER PARTICIPATION STATISTICS BY COUNTY

County Number of Eligible to Registered Precinct Vote-By-Mail Total Percent of Turnout  Turnout
Precincts  Register Voters' Voters* Voters Voters Vote-By-Mail Registered  Eligible
Voters
Alameda* 552 1,140,774 931,130 38,308 457,817 496,125 92.28% 53.28% 43.49%
Alpine 5 1,015 915 0** 623 623 100.00% 68.09% 61.38%
Amador* 47 29,593 25,954 1,251 17,667 18,918 93.39% 72.89% 63.93%
Butte* 176 164,755 123,935 989 72,222 73,211 98.65% 59.07% 44.44%
Calaveras* 25 36,563 32,172 2,201 19,365 21,566 89.79% 67.03% 58.98%
Colusa 19 13,214 10,144 1,134 4,483 5,617 79.81% 55.37% 42.51%
Contra Costa 1,265 803,842 701,969 35,835 358,318 394,153 90.91% 56.15% 49.03%
Del Norte 19 19,219 14,943 1,133 7,317 8,450 86.59% 56.55% 43.97%
El Dorado* 192 145,060 138,537 6,360 83,463 89,823 92.92% 64.84% 61.92%
Fresno* 562 642,412 500,076 28,343 193,076 221,419 87.20% 44.28% 34.47%
Glenn 84 18,865 14,346 434 7,552 7,986 94.57% 55.67% 42.33%
Humboldt 120 107,016 84,756 5,931 42,810 48,741 87.83% 57.51% 45.55%
Imperial 305 109,738 86,942 9,693 20,693 30,386 68.10% 34.95% 27.69%
Inyo 21 14,619 10,729 881 6,696 7,577 88.37% 70.62% 51.83%
Kern 762 561,276 435,872 33,623 157,092 190,715 82.37% 43.75% 33.98%
Kings* 82 86,806 61,535 2,545 24,580 27,125 90.62% 44.08% 31.25%
Lake 80 51,231 37,154 2,416 17,946 20,362 88.13% 54.80% 39.75%
Lassen 52 21,275 14,757 328 8,943 9,271 96.46% 62.82% 43.58%
Los Angeles* 3,680 6,658,099 5,601,835 487,368 1,969,333 2,456,701 80.16% 43.86% 36.90%
Madera* 59 93,789 72,865 3,333 34,012 37,345 91.08% 51.25% 39.82%
Marin* 137 185,951 170,545 8,765 112,637 121,402 92.78% 71.18% 65.29%
Mariposa* 27 13,813 11,558 40 7,888 7,928 99.50% 68.59% 57.40%
Mendocino 281 67,114 53,105 646 30,362 31,008 97.92% 58.39% 46.20%
Merced* 299 172,198 124,659 4,774 51,076 55,850 91.45% 44.80% 32.43%
Modoc 21 6,740 5,197 288 3,153 3,441 91.63% 66.21% 51.05%
Mono 12 9,399 7,710 627 4,006 4,633 86.47% 60.09% 49.29%
Monterey 224 251,193 209,045 6,951 96,196 103,147 93.26% 49.34% 41.06%
Napa* 200 97,321 83,480 1,563 49,225 50,788 96.92% 60.84% 52.19%
Nevada* 136 81,891 74,488 3,949 47,421 51,370 92.31% 68.96% 62.73%
Orange* 2,169 2,203,252 1,817,583 164,115 830,162 994,277 83.49% 54.70% 45.13%
Placer 408 301,467 279,016 25,494 159,013 184,507 86.18% 66.13% 61.20%
Plumas 29 15,245 13,848 0** 8,721 8,721 100.00% 62.98% 57.21%
Riverside* 1,265 1,637,165 1,310,505 59,812 544,805 604,617 90.11% 46.14% 36.93%
Sacramento* 685 1,112,665 865,225 28,929 455,386 484,315 94.03% 55.98% 43.53%
San Benito* 44 43,559 37,750 1,626 18,219 19,845 91.81% 52.57% 45.56%
San Bernardino 2,765 1,472,696 1,138,818 66,469 392,477 458,946 85.52% 40.30% 31.16%
San Diego* 2,718 2,349,554 1,924,634 104,388 939,102 1,043,490 90.00% 54.22% 44.41%
San Francisco 514 660,132 498,197 35,595 274,476 310,071 88.52% 62.24% 46.97%
San Joaquin 384 509,377 388,635 19,284 160,049 179,333 89.25% 46.14% 35.21%
San Luis Obispo 133 221,071 182,340 8,195 112,961 121,156 93.24% 66.45% 54.80%
San Mateo* 332 515,759 432,734 17,961 234,272 252,233 92.88% 58.29% 48.91%
Santa Barbara 297 303,842 237,759 12,572 124,472 137,044 90.83% 57.64% 45.10%
Santa Clara* 754 1,259,821 1,009,422 40,694 509,908 550,602 92.61% 54.55% 43.70%
Santa Cruz* 200 197,659 167,442 9,522 96,522 106,044 91.02% 63.33% 53.65%
Shasta 68 138,293 111,628 7,919 61,067 68,986 88.52% 61.80% 49.88%
Sierra 19 2,673 2,219 0** 1,585 1,585 100.00% 71.43% 59.30%
Siskiyou 62 34,986 28,725 2,139 15,768 17,907 88.05% 62.34% 51.18%
Solano 215 318,503 260,358 19,866 112,378 132,244 84.98% 50.79% 41.52%
Sonoma* 608 356,905 304,017 10,223 190,124 200,347 94.90% 65.90% 56.13%
Stanislaus* 199 363,595 282,393 10,262 121,880 132,142 92.23% 46.79% 36.34%
Sutter 24 65,666 52,896 1,533 26,988 28,521 94.63% 53.92% 43.43%
Tehama 40 46,966 37,131 3,258 17,561 20,819 84.35% 56.07% 44.33%
Trinity 16 13,168 7,309 195 4,413 4,608 95.77% 63.05% 34.99%
Tulare 360 287,885 208,863 12,473 79,931 92,404 86.50% 44.24% 32.10%
Tuolumne* 65 43,682 35,355 890 22,592 23,482 96.21% 66.42% 53.76%
Ventura* 1,640 584,861 505,110 30,112 253,901 284,013 89.40% 56.23% 48.56%
Yolo* 62 155,109 118,797 5,650 63,144 68,794 91.79% 57.91% 44.35%
Yuba 35 56,463 41,212 2,537 17,349 19,886 87.24% 48.25% 35.22%
State Total 25,554 26,876,800 21,940,274 1,391,422 9,755,198 11,146,620
Percent 81.63% 12.48% 87.52% 87.52% 50.80% 41.47%

1Registered Voters totals are based on the 15-day Report of Registration and do not include voters registered after the 15-day close of registration. However,
due to Same Day Voter Registration, voters may register or update their registration 14 days prior to and including Election Day.

*Voter's Choice Act county—precinct voters voted at vote centers

**All mail ballot county
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Oct.
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May 19, 2009 S

8, 1910
5,1912P
3, 1914
7,1916 P
5, 1918

2,1920 P
7,1922
4,1924 P
2, 1926
6, 1928 P

4, 1930
8,1932 P
6, 1934
3,1936 P
8, 1938

5,1940 P
3, 1942
7,1944 P
5, 1946
2,1948 P

7, 1950
4,1952 P
2,1954
6, 1956 P
4, 1958

8, 1960 P
6, 1962
3,1964 P
8, 1966
5, 1968 P

3, 1970
7,1972 P
6,1973 S
5, 1974
2,1976 P
7,1978
6, 1979 S

4,1980 P
2,1982
6,1984 P
4, 1986
8, 1988 P

6, 1990
3,1992 P
2,1993 S
8, 1994
5, 1996 P
3, 1998

7,2000 P
5, 2002

7,2003 S
2,2004 P
8,2005 S
7, 2006

4,2008 P

HISTORICAL VOTER REGISTRATION AND

PARTICIPATION IN STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTIONS 1910-2022

Registration Votes Cast
Turnout Turnout
Eligible Democratic Republican Other Total Total Votes Registered Eligible

725,000 * * * * 393,893 * 54.33%
1,569,000 * * * 987,368 707,776 71.68% 4511%
1,726,000 * * * 1,219,345 961,868 78.88% 55.73%
1,806,000 * * * 1,314,446 1,045,858 79.57% 57.91%
1,918,000 * * * 1,203,898 714,525 59.35% 37.25%
2,090,000 * * * 1,374,184 987,632 71.87% 47.26%
2,420,000 319,107 968,429 244,848 1,532,384 1,000,997 65.32% 41.36%
2,754,000 397,962 1,183,672 240,723 1,822,357 1,336,598 73.34% 48.53%
2,989,000 410,290 1,298,062 204,510 1,912,862 1,212,452 63.38% 40.56%
3,240,000 592,161 1,535,751 185,904 2,313,816 1,846,077 79.78% 56.98%
3,463,000 456,096 1,638,575 150,557 2,245,228 1,444,872 64.35% 41.72%
3,573,000 1,161,482 1,565,264 162,267 2,889,013 2,330,132 80.65% 65.22%
3,674,000 1,555,705 1,430,198 154,211 3,140,114 2,360,916 75.19% 64.26%
3,844,000 1,882,014 1,244,507 127,300 3,253,821 2,712,342 83.36% 70.56%
4,035,000 2,144,360 1,293,929 173,127 3,611,416 2,695,904 74.65% 66.81%
4,214,000 2,419,628 1,458,373 174,394 4,052,395 3,300,410 81.44% 78.32%
4,693,000 2,300,206 1,370,069 150,491 3,820,776 2,264,288 59.26% 48.25%
5,427,000 2,418,965 1,548,395 173,971 4,141,331 3,566,734 86.13% 65.72%
5,800,000 2,541,720 1,637,246 204,997 4,383,963 2,759,641 62.95% 47.58%
6,106,000 2,892,222 1,908,170 261,605 5,061,997 4,076,981 80.54% 66.77%
6,458,000 3,062,205 1,944,812 237,820 5,244,837 3,845,757 73.32% 59.55%
7,033,000 3,312,668 2,455,713 229,919 5,998,300 5,209,692 86.85% 74.07%
7,565,000 3,266,831 2,415,249 203,157 5,885,237 4,101,692 69.69% 54.22%
8,208,000 3,575,635 2,646,249 186,937 6,408,821 5,547,621 86.56% 67.59%
8,909,000 3,875,630 2,676,565 200,226 6,752,421 5,366,053 79.47% 60.23%
9,587,000 4,295,330 2,926,408 242,888 7,464,626 6,592,591 88.32% 68.77%
10,305,000 4,289,997 3,002,038 239,176 7,531,211 5,929,602 78.73% 57.54%
10,959,000 4,737,886 3,181,272 264,985 8,184,143 7,233,067 88.38% 66.00%
11,448,000 4,720,597 3,350,990 269,281 8,340,868 6,605,866 79.20% 57.70%
11,813,000 4,682,661 3,462,131 442,881 8,587,673 7,363,711 85.75% 62.34%
12,182,000 4,781,282 3,469,046 456,019 8,706,347 6,633,400 76.19% 54.45%
13,322,000 5,864,745 3,840,620 760,850 10,466,215 8,595,950 82.13% 64.52%
13,512,000 5,049,959 3,422,291 617,569 9,089,819 4,329,017 47.62% 32.04%
13,703,000 5,623,831 3,574,624 729,909 9,928,364 6,364,597 64.11% 46.45%
14,196,000 5,725,718 3,468,439 786,331 9,980,488 8,137,202 81.53% 57.32%
14,781,000 5,729,959 3,465,384 934,643 10,129,986 7,132,210 70.41% 48.25%
15,083,000 5,594,018 3,406,854 1,006,085 10,006,957 3,740,800 37.38% 24.80%
15,384,000 6,043,262 3,942,768 1,375,593 11,361,623 8,775,459 77.24% 57.04%
15,984,000 6,150,716 4,029,684 1,378,699 11,559,099 8,064,314 69.78% 50.45%
16,582,000 6,804,263 4,769,129 1,500,238 13,073,630 9,796,375 74.93% 59.08%
17,561,000 6,524,496 4,912,581 1,396,843 12,833,920 7,617,142 59.35% 43.38%
19,052,000 7,052,368 5,406,127 1,546,378 14,004,873 10,194,539 72.81% 53.51%
19,245,000 6,671,747 5,290,202 1,516,078 13,478,027 7,899,131 58.61% 41.05%
20,864,000 7,410,914 5,593,555 2,097,004 15,101,473 11,374,565 75.32% 54.52%
20,797,000 7,110,142 5,389,313 2,043,168 14,524,623 5,282,443 36.37% 27.73%
18,946,000 7,219,635 5,472,391 2,031,758 14,723,784 8,900,593 60.45% 46.98%
19,526,991 7,387,504 5,704,536 2,570,035 15,662,075 10,263,490 65.53% 52.56%
20,806,462 6,989,006 5,314,912 2,665,267 14,969,185 8,621,121 57.59% 41.43%
21,461,275 7,134,601 5,485,492 3,087,214 15,707,307 11,142,843 70.94% 51.92%
21,466,274 6,825,400 5,388,895 3,089,174 15,303,469 7,738,821 50.57% 36.05%
21,833,141 6,718,111 5,429,256 3,236,059 15,383,526 9,413,494 61.20% 43.12%
22,075,036 7,120,425 5,745,518 3,691,330 16,557,273 12,589,683 76.04% 57.03%
22,487,768 6,785,188 5,524,609 3,581,685 15,891,482 7,968,757 50.14% 35.44%
22,652,190 6,727,908 5,436,314 3,672,886 15,837,108 8,899,059 56.19% 39.29%
23,208,710 7,683,495 5,428,052 4,192,544 17,304,091 13,743,177 79.42% 59.22%
23,385,819 7,642,108 5,325,558 4,185,346 17,153,012 4,871,945 28.40% 20.80%

4



HISTORICAL VOTER REGISTRATION AND
PARTICIPATION IN STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTIONS 1910-2022 (continued)

Registration Votes Cast

Turnout Turnout
Election Date Eligible Democratic Republican Other Total Total Votes Registered Eligible
Nov. 2, 2010 23,551,699 7,620,240 5,361,875 4,303,768 17,285,883 10,300,392 59.59% 43.74%
Nov. 6, 2012 P 23,802,577 7,966,422 5,356,608 4,922,940 18,245,970 13,202,158 72.36% 55.47%
Nov. 4, 2014 24,288,145 7,708,683 5,005,422 5,089,718 17,803,823 7,513,972 42.20% 30.94%
Nov. 8, 2016 P 24,875,293 8,720,417 5,048,398 5,642,956 19,411,771 14,610,509 75.27% 58.74%
Nov. 6, 2018 25,200,451 8,557,427 4,735,054 6,403,890 19,696,371 12,712,542 64.54% 50.45%
Nov. 3, 2020 P 25,090,517 10,170,317 5,334,323 6,542,808 22,047,448 17,785,151 80.67% 70.88%
Nov. 8, 2022 26,876,800 10,283,258 5,232,094 6,424,922 21,940,274 11,146,620 50.80% 41.47%

Notes

* Indicates information not available.

P indicates a presidential election year.

S indicates a statewide special election.

The first statewide record of party affiliations was reported in 1922.
In 1911, women won the right to vote in California.

In 1972, the voting age was lowered from 21 to 18.




Governor
Gavin Newsom*, DEM

Brian Dahle, REP

Lieutenant Governor
Eleni Kounalakis*, DEM
Angela E. Underwood Jacobs, REP

Secretary of State
Shirley N. Weber, DEM
Rob Bernosky, REP

Controller
Malia M. Cohen, DEM
Lanhee J. Chen, REP

Treasurer
Fiona Ma*, DEM
Jack M. Guerrero, REP

Attorney General
Rob Bonta, DEM
Nathan Hochman, REP

Insurance Commissioner
Ricardo Lara*, DEM
Robert Howell, REP

Superintendent of Public Instruction
Tony K. Thurmond*, NP

Lance Ray Christensen, NP

Board of Equalization Member District 1
Ted Gaines, REP
Jose S. Altamirano, DEM

Board of Equalization Member District 2
Sally J. Lieber, DEM
Peter Coe Verbica, REP

Board of Equalization Member District 3
Tony Vazquez, DEM
Y. Marie Manvel, NPP

Board of Equalization Member District 4
Mike Schaefer, DEM
David Dodson, DEM

US Senate (Full Term)

Alex Padilla, DEM
Mark P. Meuser, REP

*Incumbent

November 8, 2022, General Election
STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Votes
6,470,104
4,462,914

Votes
6,418,119
4,332,602

Votes
6,462,164
4,298,530

Votes
5,936,856
4,789,345

Votes
6,287,076
4,405,781

Votes
6,339,441
4,390,428

Votes
6,355,915
4,249,391

Votes
5,681,318
3,237,785

Votes
1,390,533
1,114,423

Votes
2,146,948
927,700

Votes
1,484,626
623,017

Votes
1,241,062
867,945

Votes
6,621,621
4,222,029

Percent
59.2%
40.8%

Percent
59.7%
40.3%

Percent
60.1%
39.9%

Percent
55.3%
44.7%

Percent
58.8%
41.2%

Percent
59.1%
40.9%

Percent
59.9%
40.1%

Percent
63.7%
36.3%

Percent
55.5%
44.5%

Percent
69.8%
30.2%

Percent
70.4%
29.6%

Percent
58.8%
41.2%

Percent
61.1%
38.9%

US Senate (Partial/Unexpired Term)
Alex Padilla, DEM
Mark P. Meuser, REP

United States Representative District 1
Doug LaMalfa, REP
Max Steiner, DEM

United States Representative District 2
Jared Huffman, DEM
Douglas Brower, REP

United States Representative District 3
Kevin Kiley, REP
Kermit Jones, DEM

United States Representative District 4
Mike Thompson, DEM
Matt Brock, REP

United States Representative District 5
Tom McClintock, REP
Michael J. "Mike" Barkley, DEM

United States Representative District 6
Ami Bera, DEM
Tamika Hamilton, REP

United States Representative District 7
Doris Matsui, DEM
Max Semenenko, REP

United States Representative District 8
John Garamendi, DEM
Rudy Recile, REP

United States Representative District 9
Josh Harder, DEM
Tom Patti, REP

United States Representative District 10
Mark DeSaulnier, DEM
Michael Ernest Kerr, GRN

United States Representative District 11
Nancy Pelosi, DEM
John Dennis, REP

United States Representative District 12
Barbara Lee, DEM
Stephen Slauson, REP

Votes
6,559,308
4,212,450

Votes
152,839
93,386

Votes
229,720
79,029

Votes
181,438
156,761

Votes
176,900
84,007

Votes
173,524
109,506

Votes
121,058
95,325

Votes
150,618
70,033

Votes
145,501
46,634

Votes
95,598
78,802

Votes
198,415
52,965

Votes
220,848
42,217

Votes
217,110
22,859

Percent
60.9%
39.1%

Percent
62.1%
37.9%

Percent
74.4%
25.6%

Percent
53.6%
46.4%

Percent
67.8%
32.2%

Percent
61.3%
38.7%

Percent
55.9%
44.1%

Percent
68.3%
31.7%

Percent
75.7%
24.3%

Percent
54.8%
45.2%

Percent
78.9%
21.1%

Percent
84.0%
16.0%

Percent
90.5%
9.5%



United States Representative District 13
John Duarte, REP
Adam Gray, DEM

United States Representative District 14
Eric Swalwell, DEM
Alison Hayden, REP

United States Representative District 15
Kevin Mullin, DEM
David J. Canepa, DEM

United States Representative District 16
Anna G. Eshoo, DEM
Rishi Kumar, DEM

United States Representative District 17
Ro Khanna, DEM
Ritesh Tandon, REP

United States Representative District 18
Zoe Lofgren, DEM
Peter Hernandez, REP

United States Representative District 19
Jimmy Panetta, DEM
Jeff Gorman, REP

United States Representative District 20
Kevin McCarthy, REP
Marisa Wood, DEM

United States Representative District 21
Jim Costa, DEM
Michael Maher, REP

United States Representative District 22
David G. Valadao, REP
Rudy Salas, DEM

United States Representative District 23
Jay Obernolte, REP
Derek Marshall, DEM

United States Representative District 24
Salud Carbajal, DEM
Brad Allen, REP

United States Representative District 25

Raul Ruiz, DEM
Brian E. Hawkins, REP

*Incumbent

November 8, 2022, General Election
STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Votes
67,060
66,496

Votes
137,612
60,852

Votes
108,077
86,797

Votes
139,235
101,772

Votes
127,853
52,400

Votes
99,776
51,737

Votes
194,494
88,816

Votes
153,847
74,934

Votes
68,074
57,573

Votes
52,994
49,862

Votes
103,197
65,908

Votes
159,019
103,533

Votes
87,641
65,101

Percent
50.2%
49.8%

Percent
69.3%
30.7%

Percent
55.5%
44.5%

Percent
57.8%
42.2%

Percent
70.9%
29.1%

Percent
65.9%
34.1%

Percent
68.7%
31.3%

Percent
67.2%
32.8%

Percent
54.2%
45.8%

Percent
51.5%
48.5%

Percent
61.0%
39.0%

Percent
60.6%
39.4%

Percent
57.4%
42.6%

United States Representative District 26
Julia Brownley, DEM
Matt Jacobs, REP

United States Representative District 27
Mike Garcia, REP
Christy Smith, DEM

United States Representative District 28
Judy Chu, DEM
Wes Hallman, REP

United States Representative District 29
Tony Cardenas, DEM
Angélica Maria Duefias, DEM

United States Representative District 30
Adam B. Schiff, DEM
G "Maebe A. Girl" Pudlo, DEM

United States Representative District 31
Grace F. Napolitano, DEM
Daniel Bocic Martinez, REP

United States Representative District 32
Brad Sherman, DEM
Lucie Lapointe Volotzky, REP

United States Representative District 33
Pete Aguilar, DEM
John Mark Porter, REP

United States Representative District 34
Jimmy Gomez, DEM
David Kim, DEM

United States Representative District 35
Norma J. Torres, DEM
Mike Cargile, REP

United States Representative District 36
Ted W. Lieu, DEM
Joe E. Collins lll, REP

United States Representative District 37
Sydney Kamlager, DEM
Jan C. Perry, DEM

United States Representative District 38
Linda T. Sanchez, DEM
Eric J. Ching, REP

Votes
134,575
112,214

Votes
104,624
91,892

Votes
150,062
76,495

Votes
69,915
49,520

Votes
150,100
60,968

Votes
91,472
62,153

Votes
167,411
74,618

Votes
76,588
56,119

Votes
62,244
59,223

Votes
75,121
55,832

Votes
194,299
84,264

Votes
84,338
47,542

Votes
101,260
73,051

Percent
54.5%
45.5%

Percent
53.2%
46.8%

Percent
66.2%
33.8%

Percent
58.5%
41.5%

Percent
71.1%
28.9%

Percent
59.5%
40.5%

Percent
69.2%
30.8%

Percent
57.7%
42.3%

Percent
51.2%
48.8%

Percent
57.4%
42.6%

Percent
69.8%
30.2%

Percent
64.0%
36.0%

Percent
58.1%
41.9%



United States Representative District 39
Mark Takano, DEM
Aja Smith, REP

United States Representative District 40
Young Kim, REP
Asif Mahmood, DEM

United States Representative District 41
Ken Calvert, REP
Will Rollins, DEM

United States Representative District 42
Robert Garcia, DEM
John Briscoe, REP

United States Representative District 43
Maxine Waters, DEM
Omar Navarro, REP

United States Representative District 44
Nanette Diaz Barragan, DEM
Paul Jones, REP

United States Representative District 45
Michelle Steel, REP
Jay F. Chen, DEM

United States Representative District 46
Lou Correa, DEM
Christopher J. Gonzales, REP

United States Representative District 47
Katie Porter, DEM
Scott Baugh, REP

United States Representative District 48
Darrell Issa, REP
Stephen Houlahan, DEM

United States Representative District 49
Mike Levin, DEM
Brian Maryott, REP

United States Representative District 50
Scott Peters, DEM
Corey Gustafson, REP

United States Representative District 51

Sara Jacobs, DEM
Stan Caplan, REP

*Incumbent

November 8, 2022, General Election
STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Votes
75,896
55,701

Votes
161,589
122,722

Votes
123,869
112,769

Votes
99,217
45,903

Votes
95,462
27,985

Votes
100,160
38,554

Votes
113,960
103,466

Votes
78,041
48,257

Votes
137,374
128,261

Votes
155,171
101,900

Votes
153,541
138,194

Votes
168,816
99,819

Votes
144,186
88,886

Percent
57.7%
42.3%

Percent
56.8%
43.2%

Percent
52.3%
47.7%

Percent
68.4%
31.6%

Percent
77.3%
22.7%

Percent
72.2%
27.8%

Percent
52.4%
47.6%

Percent
61.8%
38.2%

Percent
51.7%
48.3%

Percent
60.4%
39.6%

Percent
52.6%
47.4%

Percent
62.8%
37.2%

Percent
61.9%
38.1%

United States Representative District 52
Juan Vargas, DEM
Tyler Geffeney, REP

State Senate District 2
Mike McGuire, DEM
Gene Yoon, REP

State Senate District 4
Marie Alvarado-Gil, DEM
Tim Robertson, DEM

State Senate District 6
Roger Niello, REP
Paula Villescaz, DEM

State Senate District 8
Angelique Ashby, DEM
Dave Jones, DEM

State Senate District 10
Aisha Wahab, DEM
Lily Mei, DEM

State Senate District 12
Shannon Grove, REP
Susanne Gundy, DEM

State Senate District 14
Anna Caballero, DEM
Amnon Shor, REP

State Senate District 16
Melissa Hurtado, DEM
David Shepard, REP

State Senate District 18
Steve Padilla, DEM
Alejandro Galicia, REP

State Senate District 20
Caroline Menjivar, DEM
Daniel Hertzberg, DEM

State Senate District 22
Susan Rubio, DEM
Vincent Tsai, REP

State Senate District 24
Ben Allen, DEM
Kristina Irwin, REP

Votes
100,686
50,330

Votes
283,689
103,333

Votes
137,157
123,210

Votes
202,569
160,846

Votes
118,135
111,035

Votes
114,997
99,011

Votes
196,017
89,471

Votes
90,016
69,970

Votes
68,460
68,438

Votes
115,103
77,223

Votes
88,358
62,787

Votes
110,327
78,156

Votes
248,642
121,809

Percent
66.7%
33.3%

Percent
73.3%
26.7%

Percent
52.7%
47.3%

Percent
55.7%
44.3%

Percent
51.5%
48.5%

Percent
53.7%
46.3%

Percent
68.7%
31.3%

Percent
56.3%
43.7%

Percent
50.0%
50.0%

Percent
59.8%
40.2%

Percent
58.5%
41.5%

Percent
58.5%
41.5%

Percent
67.1%
32.9%



State Senate District 26
Maria Elena Durazo, DEM

Claudia Agraz, REP

State Senate District 28
Lola Smallwood-Cuevas, DEM
Cheryl C. Turner, DEM

State Senate District 30
Bob Archuleta, DEM
Mitch Clemmons, REP

State Senate District 32
Kelly Seyarto, REP
Brian Nash, DEM

State Senate District 34
Tom Umberg, DEM
Rhonda Shader, REP

State Senate District 36
Janet Nguyen, REP
Kim Carr, DEM

State Senate District 38
Catherine Blakespear, DEM
Matt Gunderson, REP

State Senate District 40
Brian W. Jones, REP
Joseph C. Rocha, DEM

State Assembly Member District 1
Megan Dahle, REP
Belle Starr Sandwith, DEM

State Assembly Member District 2
Jim Wood, DEM
Charlotte Svolos, REP

State Assembly Member District 3
James Gallagher, REP
David Leon Zink, DEM

State Assembly Member District 4
Cecilia Aguiar-Curry, DEM
Bryan Pritchard, REP

State Assembly Member District 5

Joe Patterson, REP
Rebecca L Chenoweth, DEM

*Incumbent

November 8, 2022, General Election

Votes
155,727
32,022

Votes
117,315
78,453

Votes
129,890
83,214

Votes
184,086
112,763

Votes
96,419
67,633

Votes
196,488
149,114

Votes
190,992
174,581

Votes
170,109
149,948

Votes
129,527
79,068

Votes
129,356
58,330

Votes
98,475
52,198

Votes
99,342
53,734

Votes
134,729
89,245

Percent
82.9%
17.1%

Percent
59.9%
40.1%

Percent
61.0%
39.0%

Percent
62.0%
38.0%

Percent
58.8%
41.2%

Percent
56.9%
43.1%

Percent
52.2%
47.8%

Percent
53.1%
46.9%

Percent
62.1%
37.9%

Percent
68.9%
31.1%

Percent
65.4%
34.6%

Percent
64.9%
35.1%

Percent
60.2%
39.8%
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State Assembly Member District 6
Kevin McCarty, DEM
Cathy Cook, REP

State Assembly Member District 7
Josh Hoover, REP
Ken Cooley, DEM

State Assembly Member District 8
Jim Patterson, REP
Thomas Edward Nichols, LIB

State Assembly Member District 9
Heath Flora, REP
Mushtaq A Tahirkheli, DEM

State Assembly Member District 10
Stephanie Nguyen, DEM
Eric Guerra, DEM

State Assembly Member District 11
Lori D Wilson, DEM
Jenny Leilani Callison, NPP

State Assembly Member District 12
Damon Connolly, DEM
Sara Aminzadeh, DEM

State Assembly Member District 13
Carlos Villapudua, DEM
Veronica Vargas, DEM

State Assembly Member District 14
Buffy Wicks, DEM
Richard Kinney, REP

State Assembly Member District 15
Tim Grayson, DEM
Janell Elizabeth Proctor, REP

State Assembly Member District 16
Rebecca Bauer-Kahan, DEM
Joseph A. Rubay, REP

State Assembly Member District 17
Matt Haney, DEM
David Campos, DEM

State Assembly Member District 18
Mia Bonta, DEM
Mindy Pechenuk, REP

Votes
98,656
51,823

Votes
83,768
82,385

Votes
128,124
44,451

Votes
96,990
43,109

Votes
63,570
54,595

Votes
85,599
58,889

Votes
92,287
85,900

Votes
51,891
33,673

Votes
139,331
18,242

Votes
100,712
48,911

Votes
130,813
68,149

Votes
101,891
45,470

Votes
120,863
13,504

Percent
65.6%
34.4%

Percent
50.4%
49.6%

Percent
74.2%
25.8%

Percent
69.2%
30.8%

Percent
53.8%
46.2%

Percent
59.2%
40.8%

Percent
51.8%
48.2%

Percent
60.6%
39.4%

Percent
88.4%
11.6%

Percent
67.3%
32.7%

Percent
65.7%
34.3%

Percent
69.1%
30.9%

Percent
89.9%
10.1%



State Assembly Member District 19
Phil Ting, DEM
Karsten Weide, REP

State Assembly Member District 20
Liz Ortega, DEM
Shawn Kumagai, DEM

State Assembly Member District 21
Diane Papan, DEM
Giselle Hale, DEM

State Assembly Member District 22
Juan Alanis, REP
Jessica Self, DEM

State Assembly Member District 23
Marc Berman, DEM
Tim Dec, REP

State Assembly Member District 24
Alex Lee, DEM
Bob Brunton, REP

State Assembly Member District 25
Ash Kalra, DEM
Ted Stroll, REP

State Assembly Member District 26
Evan Low, DEM
Tim Gorsulowsky, REP

State Assembly Member District 27
Esmeralda Soria, DEM
Mark Nicholas Pazin, REP

State Assembly Member District 28
Gail Pellerin, DEM
Liz Lawler, REP

State Assembly Member District 29
Robert Rivas, DEM
Stephanie L. Castro, REP

State Assembly Member District 30
Dawn Addis, DEM
Vicki Nohrden, REP

State Assembly Member District 31

Joaquin Arambula, DEM
Dolce Misol Calandra, REP

*Incumbent

November 8, 2022, General Election
STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Votes
133,316
31,252

Votes
68,853
41,917

Votes
94,676
36,014

Votes
60,338
43,526

Votes
124,602
45,149

Votes
75,232
33,662

Votes
74,546
31,893

Votes
81,595
28,616

Votes
45,721
43,335

Votes
121,119
56,917

Votes
63,439
36,030

Votes
115,770
77,079

Votes
44,255
28,557

Percent
81.0%
19.0%

Percent
62.2%
37.8%

Percent
72.4%
27.6%

Percent
58.1%
41.9%

Percent
73.4%
26.6%

Percent
69.1%
30.9%

Percent
70.0%
30.0%

Percent
74.0%
26.0%

Percent
51.3%
48.7%

Percent
68.0%
32.0%

Percent
63.8%
36.2%

Percent
60.0%
40.0%

Percent
60.8%
39.2%

State Assembly Member District 32
Vince Fong, REP

State Assembly Member District 33
Devon J. Mathis, REP
Jose Sigala, DEM

State Assembly Member District 34
Tom Lackey, REP
Thurston "Smitty" Smith, REP

State Assembly Member District 35
Jasmeet Bains, DEM
Leticia Perez, DEM

State Assembly Member District 36
Eduardo Garcia, DEM
lan M. Weeks, REP

State Assembly Member District 37
Gregg Hart, DEM
Mike Stoker, REP

State Assembly Member District 38
Steve Bennett, DEM
Cole Brocato, REP

State Assembly Member District 39
Juan Carrillo, DEM
Paul Andre Marsh, REP

State Assembly Member District 40
Pilar Schiavo, DEM
Suzette Martinez Valladares, REP

State Assembly Member District 41
Chris Holden, DEM
Michael McMahon, REP

State Assembly Member District 42
Jacqui Irwin, DEM
Lori Mills, REP

State Assembly Member District 43
Luz Maria Rivas, DEM
Siaka Massaquoi, REP

State Assembly Member District 44

Laura Friedman, DEM
Barry Curtis Jacobsen, REP

10

Votes
129,326

Votes
52,436
31,486

Votes
63,840
49,183

Votes
35,998
23,709

Votes
50,482
44,055

Votes
84,345
60,959

Votes
79,709
50,544

Votes
37,531
28,291

Votes
79,852
79,330

Votes
104,740
69,835

Votes
118,131
96,482

Votes
55,282
18,782

Votes
113,380
45,519

Percent
100.0%

Percent
62.5%
37.5%

Percent
56.5%
43.5%

Percent
60.3%
39.7%

Percent
53.4%
46.6%

Percent
58.0%
42.0%

Percent
61.2%
38.8%

Percent
57.0%
43.0%

Percent
50.2%
49.8%

Percent
60.0%
40.0%

Percent
55.0%
45.0%

Percent
74.6%
25.4%

Percent
71.4%
28.6%



State Assembly Member District 45
James C. Ramos, DEM
Joseph (Joe) W. Martinez, REP

State Assembly Member District 46
Jesse Gabriel, DEM
Dana Caruso, REP

State Assembly Member District 47
Greg Wallis, REP
Christy Holstege, DEM

State Assembly Member District 48
Blanca Rubio, DEM
Ryan Maye, REP

State Assembly Member District 49
Mike Fong, DEM
Burton Brink, REP

State Assembly Member District 50
Eloise Gomez Reyes, DEM
Sheela Stark, REP

State Assembly Member District 51
Rick Chavez Zbur, DEM
Louis Abramson, DEM

State Assembly Member District 52
Wendy Carrillo, DEM
Mia Livas Porter, DEM

State Assembly Member District 53
Freddie Rodriguez, DEM
Toni Holle, REP

State Assembly Member District 54
Miguel Santiago, DEM
Elaine Alaniz, REP

State Assembly Member District 55
Isaac G. Bryan, DEM
Keith Girolamo Cascio, REP

State Assembly Member District 56
Lisa Calderon, DEM

Jessica Martinez, REP

State Assembly Member District 57
Reggie Jones-Sawyer, DEM

*Incumbent

November 8, 2022, General Election
STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Votes
45,194
29,209

Votes
78,726
41,619

Votes
84,752
84,667

Votes
60,770
39,110

Votes
65,965
33,024

Votes
51,340
38,851

Votes
76,110
62,647

Votes
65,039
49,211

Votes
49,221
32,684

Votes
53,993
14,704

Votes
114,384
22,295

Votes
62,079
44,105

Votes
40,334

Percent
60.7%
39.3%

Percent
65.4%
34.6%

Percent
50.0%
50.0%

Percent
60.8%
39.2%

Percent
66.6%
33.4%

Percent
56.9%
43.1%

Percent
54.9%
45.1%

Percent
56.9%
43.1%

Percent
60.1%
39.9%

Percent
78.6%
21.4%

Percent
83.7%
16.3%

Percent
58.5%
41.5%

Percent
100.0%

State Assembly Member District 58
Sabrina Cervantes, DEM
Bernard William Murphy, REP

State Assembly Member District 59
Phillip Chen, REP
Leon Q. Sit, NPP

State Assembly Member District 60
Corey A Jackson, DEM
Hector Diaz-Nava, REP

State Assembly Member District 61
Tina Simone McKinnor, DEM
Robert Pullen-Miles, DEM

State Assembly Member District 62
Anthony Rendon, DEM
Maria Estrada, DEM

State Assembly Member District 63
Bill Essayli, REP
Fauzia Rizvi, DEM

State Assembly Member District 64
Blanca Pacheco, DEM
Raul Ortiz, Jr. , REP

State Assembly Member District 65
Mike Anthony Gipson, DEM
Fatima Igbal-Zubair, DEM

State Assembly Member District 66
Al Muratsuchi, DEM
George Barks, REP

State Assembly Member District 67
Sharon Quirk-Silva, DEM
Soo Yoo, REP

State Assembly Member District 68
Avelino Valencia, DEM
Mike Tardif, REP

State Assembly Member District 69
Josh Lowenthal, DEM
Al Austin I, DEM

State Assembly Member District 70

Tri Ta, REP
Diedre Thu-Ha Nguyen, DEM
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Votes
50,259
43,464

Votes
113,363
48,602

Votes
39,260
32,574

Votes
58,888
33,691

Votes
39,442
22,285

Votes
82,613
58,346

Votes
59,575
37,426

Votes
43,118
26,719

Votes
99,280
66,332

Votes
58,781
51,441

Votes
49,385
29,910

Votes
62,582
43,686

Votes
64,849
55,661

Percent
53.6%
46.4%

Percent
70.0%
30.0%

Percent
54.7%
45.3%

Percent
63.6%
36.4%

Percent
63.9%
36.1%

Percent
58.6%
41.4%

Percent
61.4%
38.6%

Percent
61.7%
38.3%

Percent
59.9%
40.1%

Percent
53.3%
46.7%

Percent
62.3%
37.7%

Percent
58.9%
41.1%

Percent
53.8%
46.2%



State Assembly Member District 71
Kate Sanchez, REP
Matt Rahn, REP

State Assembly Member District 72
Diane Dixon, REP
Judie Mancuso, DEM

State Assembly Member District 73
Cottie Petrie-Norris, DEM
Steven "Steve" Choi, REP

State Assembly Member District 74
Laurie Davies, REP
Chris Duncan, DEM

State Assembly Member District 75
Marie Waldron, REP
Randy Voepel, REP

State Assembly Member District 76
Brian Maienschein, DEM

Kristie Bruce-Lane, REP

State Assembly Member District 77
Tasha Boerner Horvath, DEM
Dan Downey, REP

State Assembly Member District 78
Chris Ward, DEM
Eric E. Gonzales, REP

State Assembly Member District 79
Akilah Weber, DEM
Corbin Sabol, REP

State Assembly Member District 80
David Alvarez, DEM
Georgette Gomez, DEM

Supreme Court Chief Justice
Patricia Guerrero

Yes

No

Supreme Court Associate Justice
Martin J. Jenkins

Yes

No

*Incumbent

November 8, 2022, General Election
STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Votes
75,603
71,730

Votes
116,588
90,730

Votes
75,950
60,212

Votes
91,637
82,466

Votes
100,950
47,888

Votes
78,895
73,944

Votes
121,447
79,637

Votes
118,215
54,234

Votes
67,674
38,290

Votes
67,309
29,869

Votes

6,194,671
2,537,627

Votes

5,825,582
2,576,601

Percent
51.3%
48.7%

Percent
56.2%
43.8%

Percent
55.8%
44 2%

Percent
52.6%
47.4%

Percent
67.8%
32.2%

Percent
51.6%
48.4%

Percent
60.4%
39.6%

Percent
68.6%
31.4%

Percent

63.9%

36.1%

Percent

69.3%

30.7%

Percent

70.9%
29.1%

Percent

69.3%
30.7%

Supreme Court Associate Justice
Goodwin Liu

Yes

No

Supreme Court Associate Justice
Joshua P. Groban

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 1 Division 2
Therese M. Stewart

Yes

No

COA - PJ - District 1 Division 3
Alison M. Tucher

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 1 Division 3
loana Petrou

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 1 Division 3
Carin T. Fujisaki

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 1 Division 3
Victor A. Rodriguez

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 1 Division 4
Tracie L. Brown

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 1 Division 4
Jeremy M. Goldman

Yes

No

COA - PJ - District 1 Division 5
Teri L. Jackson

Yes

No
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Votes

5,908,904
2,623,045

Votes

5,664,354
2,661,668

Votes

1,184,234
290,036

Votes

1,171,137
293,229

Votes

1,131,991
309,142

Votes

1,151,100
293,733

Votes

1,152,490
303,740

Votes

1,166,496
277,431

Votes

1,112,130
320,594

Votes

1,156,097
287,070

Percent

69.3%
30.7%

Percent

68.0%
32.0%

Percent

80.3%
19.7%

Percent

80.0%
20.0%

Percent

78.5%
21.5%

Percent

79.7%
20.3%

Percent

79.1%
20.9%

Percent

80.8%
19.2%

Percent

77.6%
22.4%

Percent

80.1%
19.9%



COA - AJ - District 1 Division 5
Gordon B. Burns

Yes

No

COA - PJ - District 2 Division 1
Frances Rothschild

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 2
Judith M. Ashmann

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 3
Luis A. Lavin

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 4
Audrey B. Collins

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 4
Brian S. Currey

Yes

No

COA - PJ - District 2 Division 5
Laurence D. Rubin

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 5
Lamar W. Baker

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 6
Hernaldo J. Baltodano

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 7
John L. Segal

Yes

No

*Incumbent
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STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Votes

1,119,838
307,239

Votes

1,487,335
614,984

Votes

1,567,833
493,147

Votes

1,474,762
571,940

Votes

1,511,033
542,077

Votes

1,438,236
598,310

Votes

1,491,151
571,732

Votes

1,479,099
560,772

Votes

1,463,446
575,050

Votes

1,443,683
586,370

Percent

78.5%
21.5%

Percent

70.7%
29.3%

Percent

76.1%
23.9%

Percent

72.1%
27.9%

Percent

73.6%
26.4%

Percent

70.6%
29.4%

Percent

72.3%
27.7%

Percent

72.5%
27.5%

Percent

71.8%
28.2%

Percent

71.1%
28.9%

COA - PJ - District 2 Division 8
Maria E. Stratton

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 8
John Shepard Wiley Jr.

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 2 Division 8
Elizabeth Annette Grimes

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 3
Harry Hull

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 3
Laurie M. Earl

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 3
Stacy Boulware Eurie
Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 3
Peter Krause

Yes

No

COA - PJ - District 4 Division 1
Judith McConnell

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 1
Martin N. Buchanan

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 1
Truc T. Do

Yes

No
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Votes

1,507,073
555,288

Votes

1,422,734
602,952

Votes

1,569,214
469,912

Votes

687,775
360,277

Votes

658,789
401,262

Votes

679,624
380,741

Votes

650,499
394,873

Votes

1,464,579
826,739

Votes

1,387,339
865,005

Votes

1,380,865
903,345

Percent

73.1%
26.9%

Percent

70.2%
29.8%

Percent

77.0%
23.0%

Percent

65.6%
34.4%

Percent

62.1%
37.9%

Percent

64.1%
35.9%

Percent

62.2%
37.8%

Percent

63.9%
36.1%

Percent

61.6%
38.4%

Percent

60.5%
39.5%



COA - PJ - District 4 Division 2
Manuel A. Ramirez

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 2
Carol D. Codrington

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 2
Michael J. Raphael

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 2
Frank Menetrez

Yes

No

COA - PJ - District 4 Division 3
Kathleen E. O'Leary

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 3
William W. Bedsworth

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 3
Eileen C. Moore

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 3
Joanne Motoike

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 4 Division 3
Maurice Sanchez

Yes

No

COA - PJ - District 5
Brad R. Hill

Yes

No

*Incumbent

November 8, 2022, General Election
STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Votes

1,622,970
635,134

Votes

1,658,527
586,433

Votes

1,375,076
858,085

Votes

1,334,574
894,453

Votes

1,443,877
795,779

Votes

1,339,670
885,002

Votes

1,435,082
800,327

Votes

1,372,426
859,410

Votes

1,370,445
869,263

Votes

451,857
200,838

Percent

71.9%
28.1%

Percent

73.9%
26.1%

Percent

61.6%
38.4%

Percent

59.9%
40.1%

Percent

64.5%
35.5%

Percent

60.2%
39.8%

Percent

64.2%
35.8%

Percent

61.5%
38.5%

Percent

61.2%
38.8%

Percent

69.2%
30.8%

COA - AJ - District 5
Bert Levy

Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 5
Jennifer Detjen

Yes

No

COA - PJ - District 6
Mary J. Greenwood
Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 6
Charles E. Wilson Il
Yes

No

COA - AJ - District 6
Cynthia C. Lie

Yes

No

Proposition 1

Constitutional Right to Reproductive Freedom
Yes

No

Proposition 26

Sports Wagering on Tribal Lands
Yes

No

Proposition 27

Online Sports Wagering Outside of Tribal Lands

Yes
No

Proposition 28

Public School Arts and Music Education Funding

Yes
No

Proposition 29

Regulates Kidney Dialysis Clinics
Yes

No
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Votes

443,243
206,483

Votes

451,087
200,108

Votes

466,689
121,188

Votes

450,877
132,109

Votes

446,642
126,062

Votes

7,176,888
3,553,564

Votes

3,514,597
7,129,127

Votes

1,906,342
8,849,206

Votes

6,924,618
3,827,971

Votes

3,364,407
7,281,201

Percent

68.2%
31.8%

Percent

69.3%
30.7%

Percent

79.4%
20.6%

Percent

77.3%
22.7%

Percent

78.0%
22.0%

Percent

66.9%
33.1%

Percent

33.0%
67.0%

Percent

17.7%
82.3%

Percent

64.4%
35.6%

Percent

31.6%
68.4%
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STATEMENT OF VOTE SUMMARY PAGES

Proposition 30 Votes Percent
Tax to Fund ZEV/Wildfire Programs

Yes 4,560,488 42.4%
No 6,203,810 57.6%
Proposition 31 Votes  Percent

Prohibition on Sale of Certain Tobacco Products
Yes 6,803,431 63.4%
No 3,923,385 36.6%

*Incumbent 15



NOVEMBER 8, 2022, GENERAL ELECTION
VOTING SYSTEMS USED BY COUNTIES

County Tabulation Vote Center/ Accessibility
System Polling Place Tabulator Support

Alameda Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Alpine ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS200 Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation) [ES&S ExpressVote
Amador ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS450 ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS200 ES&S ExpressVote
Butte Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Calaveras Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Colusa Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Contra Costa Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A All mail ballot precincts (Central Tabulation) |Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Del Norte Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Precinct 2 Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
El Dorado Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Fresno Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Glenn Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Humboldt Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Imperial Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A
Inyo Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Kern Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Kings Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Lake Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Lassen ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS450 ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS200 ES&S ExpressVote
Los Angeles VSAP 3.0 Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [VSAP Ballot Marking Device 3.0.0
Madera Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Marin Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Mariposa Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Mendocino Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Merced ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS850 ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS200 ES&S ExpressVote
Modoc ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS450 ES&S EVS 6.0.4.2 DS200 ES&S ExpressVote
Mono Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Monterey Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Napa Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Nevada Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Orange Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Placer Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Plumas Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A All mail ballot precincts (Central Tabulation) |Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Riverside Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Sacramento Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
San Benito Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
San Bernardino  |Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Precinct 2 Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
San Diego Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
San Francisco Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
San Joaquin Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
San Luis Obispo |Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
San Mateo Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Santa Barbara Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Santa Clara Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Precinct 2 Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Santa Cruz Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Shasta Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A
Sierra Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Siskiyou Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A
Solano Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Sonoma Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Stanislaus Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Sutter Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A
Tehama Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A
Trinity Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Tulare Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Tuolumne Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Evolution 5.10A Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Ventura Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
Yolo Hart Verity 3.1 Central/Count Hart Verity Voting 3.1 Scan Hart Verity 3.1 TouchWriter/Reader
Yuba Dominion ImageCast Central 5.10A Same as Vote-by-Mail (Central Tabulation)  [Dominion ImageCast X 5.10A
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OTHER VOTING TECHNOLOGY USED BY COUNTIES

County Ballot on Demand Ballot on Demand Remote Accessible Electronic
Elections Office VoteCenter/Polling Place Vote by Mail System Pollbook

Alameda Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Alpine ES&S Balotar 3.0.5.1 ES&S Balotar 3.0.5.1 Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Amador ES&S Balotar 3.0.5.1 ES&S Balotar 3.0.5.1 Democracy Live SecureSelect DFM
Butte Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A DFM
Calaveras Hart Verity 3.1 Print Hart Verity 3.1 Print Democracy Live SecureSelect DFM
Colusa Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Contra Costa Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Del Norte Do not use Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
El Dorado Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Democracy Live SecureSelect DFM
Fresno Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Democracy Live SecureSelect DFM
Glenn Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Humboldt Hart Verity 3.1 Print Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Imperial Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Inyo Do not use Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Kern Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Tenex Precinct Central 5.0.0
Kings Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Lake Do not use Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Lassen Do not use Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Los Angeles RunBeck Sentio Lite Do not use Interactive Sample Ballot 3.0 KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Madera Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A DFM
Marin Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Mariposa Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A DFM
Mendocino Do not use Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Merced ES&S Balotar 3.0.5.1 ES&S Balotar 3.0.5.1 Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Modoc Do not use Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Mono Do not use Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Monterey Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Napa Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A DFM
Nevada Hart Verity 3.1 Print Hart Verity 3.1 Print Democracy Live SecureSelect DIMS/Runbeck
Orange Hart Verity 3.1 Print Hart Verity 3.1 Print Democracy Live SecureSelect Tenex Precinct Central 5.0.0
Placer Dominion MBP 5.10A & Dominion MBP 5.10A & Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Plumas Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Riverside Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Sacramento RunBeck Sentio Dominion MBP 5.10A Democracy Live SecureSelect DFM
San Benito Do not use Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Tenex Precinct Central 5.0.0
San Bernardino [RunBeck Sentio RunBeck Sentio Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
San Diego Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Tenex Precinct Central 5.0.0
San Francisco [Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
San Joaquin ES&S Balotar 3.0.5.1 Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
San Luis Obispo [Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
San Mateo Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Democracy Live SecureSelect Tenex Precinct Central 5.0.0
Santa Barbara [RunBeck Sentio Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Tenex Precinct Central 5.0.0
Santa Clara Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Santa Cruz Do not use Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Shasta Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Sierra Do not use Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Siskiyou Do not use Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Solano Hart Verity 3.1 Print Hart Verity 3.1 Print Democracy Live SecureSelect KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Sonoma Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A DFM lite
Stanislaus Hart Verity 3.1 Print Hart Verity 3.1 Print Democracy Live SecureSelect DIMS/Runbeck
Sutter Do not use Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A DFM
Tehama Do not use Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Trinity Hart Verity 3.1 Print Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Do not use
Tulare Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion MBP 5.10A Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A Do not use
Tuolumne Do not use Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
Ventura Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A DFM
Yolo Hart Verity 3.1 Print Do not use Democracy Live SecureSelect Tenex Precinct Central 5.0.0
Yuba Dominion MBP 5.10A Do not use Dominion ImageCast Remote 5.10A KNOWINK PollPad V.3.0.1
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Certificate of the Secretary of State

I, Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D., Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the following is a full, true, and correct statement of the result of the official
canvass of the returns of the November 8, 2022, General Election.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, |
hereunto set my hand and

affix the Great Seal of
California, at Sacramento,

this 16" day of December, 2022.

Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D.
Secretary of State
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Alameda
Percent

Alpine
Percent

Amador
Percent

Butte
Percent

Calaveras
Percent

Colusa
Percent

Contra Costa

Percent

Del Norte
Percent

El Dorado
Percent

Fresno
Percent

Glenn
Percent

Humboldt
Percent

Imperial
Percent

Inyo
Percent

Kern
Percent

Kings
Percent

Lake
Percent

Lassen
Percent

Los Angeles

Percent

Madera
Percent

Marin
Percent

Mariposa
Percent

Mendocino
Percent

*Incumbent

Gavin
Newsom*
DEM
387,046
79.3%

363
58.6%

6,027
32.3%

31,502
43.5%

7,103
33.4%

1,553
27.9%

265,371
68.3%

3,264
39.0%

34,534
38.9%

98,417
44.9%

1,930
24.3%

29,541
61.8%

16,711
55.9%

3,382
45.2%

69,706
36.9%

9,389
34.9%

9,771
48.5%

1,444
15.7%

1,620,053
67.8%

13,283
35.9%

95,289
80.0%

2,944
37.6%

19,031
62.6%

Brian
Dahle
REP
100,923
20.7%

256
41.4%

12,628
67.7%

40,939
56.5%

14,137
66.6%

4,009
72.1%

123,132
31.7%

5,111
61.0%

54,137
61.1%

120,668
55.1%

6,000
75.7%

18,257
38.2%

13,158
44.1%

4,095
54.8%

119,006
63.1%

17,523
65.1%

10,360
51.5%

7,726
84.3%

769,174
32.2%

23,678
64.1%

23,775
20.0%

4,896
62.4%

11,363
37.4%

November 8, 2022, General Election
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Merced
Percent

Modoc
Percent

Mono
Percent

Monterey
Percent

Napa
Percent

Nevada
Percent

Orange
Percent

Placer
Percent

Plumas
Percent

Riverside
Percent

Sacramento
Percent

San Benito
Percent

San Bernardino
Percent

San Diego
Percent

San Francisco
Percent

San Joaquin
Percent

San Luis Obispo
Percent

San Mateo
Percent

Santa Barbara
Percent

Santa Clara
Percent

Santa Cruz
Percent

Shasta
Percent

Sierra
Percent

*Incumbent

Gavin
Newsom*
DEM
25,200
45.6%

687
20.1%

2,493
54.6%

65,262
63.9%

32,437
64.7%

26,655
52.5%

464,206
48.5%

73,619
40.4%

3,083
35.7%

285,000
47.8%

274,680
57.5%

10,428
53.3%

215,391
47.4%

574,121
55.8%

257,402
85.4%

85,498
48.2%

61,166
51.1%

185,599
75.0%

80,648
59.6%

379,377
70.0%

79,117
76.0%

18,607
27.2%

529
34.3%

Brian
Dahle
REP
30,073
54.4%

2,725
79.9%

2,076
45.4%

36,867
36.1%

17,671
35.3%

24,082
47.5%

492,734
51.5%

108,450
59.6%

5,550
64.3%

310,901
52.2%

202,933
42.5%

9,150
46.7%

239,109
52.6%

455,107
44.2%

44,064
14.6%

91,827
51.8%

58,464
48.9%

61,918
25.0%

54,726
40.4%

162,518
30.0%

25,052
24.0%

49,913
72.8%

1,014
65.7%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Governor
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Siskiyou
Percent

Solano
Percent

Sonoma
Percent

Stanislaus
Percent

Sutter
Percent

Tehama
Percent

Trinity
Percent

Tulare
Percent

Tuolumne
Percent

Ventura
Percent

Yolo
Percent

Yuba
Percent

State Totals
Percent

*Incumbent

Gavin
Newsom*
DEM
6,326
35.7%

77,769
59.5%

140,041
70.9%

55,311
42.2%

9,082
32.3%

5,024
24.4%

1,860
41.1%

33,273
36.4%

8,471
36.5%

153,226
54.5%

44,328
66.0%

6,534
33.3%

6,470,104
59.2%

Brian
Dahle
REP
11,397
64.3%

52,850
40.5%

57,413
29.1%

75,656
57.8%

19,024
67.7%

15,607
75.6%

2,667
58.9%

58,053
63.6%

14,759
63.5%

127,709
45.5%

22,807
34.0%

13,097
66.7%

4,462,914
40.8%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Governor
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November 8, 2022, General Election
Lieutenant Governor

Eleni Angela E.

Kounalakis* Underwood Jacobs

DEM REP

Alameda 381,066 99,021
Percent 79.4% 20.6%
Alpine 366 242
Percent 60.2% 39.8%
Amador 6,383 11,994
Percent 34.7% 65.3%
Butte 32,611 39,007
Percent 45.5% 54.5%
Calaveras 7,537 13,547
Percent 35.7% 64.3%
Colusa 1,705 3,767
Percent 31.2% 68.8%
Contra Costa 263,520 119,225
Percent 68.9% 31.1%
Del Norte 3,367 4,900
Percent 40.7% 59.3%
El Dorado 36,012 51,394
Percent 41.2% 58.8%
Fresno 99,113 117,094
Percent 45.8% 54.2%
Glenn 2,085 5,734
Percent 26.7% 73.3%
Humboldt 30,026 17,378
Percent 63.3% 36.7%
Imperial 16,243 13,254
Percent 55.1% 44.9%
Inyo 3,416 3,942
Percent 46.4% 53.6%
Kern 71,070 116,218
Percent 37.9% 62.1%
Kings 9,565 17,071
Percent 35.9% 64.1%
Lake 10,041 9,907
Percent 50.3% 49.7%
Lassen 1,787 7,247
Percent 19.8% 80.2%
Los Angeles 1,571,311 751,342
Percent 67.7% 32.3%
Madera 13,451 23,059
Percent 36.8% 63.2%
Marin 94,517 22,814
Percent 80.6% 19.4%
Mariposa 3,023 4,741
Percent 38.9% 61.1%
Mendocino 19,523 10,507
Percent 65.0% 35.0%

*Incumbent 22



November 8, 2022, General Election
Lieutenant Governor

Eleni Angela E.

Kounalakis* Underwood Jacobs

DEM REP

Merced 25,413 28,957
Percent 46.7% 53.3%
Modoc 779 2,544
Percent 23.4% 76.6%
Mono 2,547 1,961
Percent 56.5% 43.5%
Monterey 65,568 35,381
Percent 65.0% 35.0%
Napa 32,569 16,907
Percent 65.8% 34.2%
Nevada 27,522 22,720
Percent 54.8% 45.2%
Orange 461,661 480,963
Percent 49.0% 51.0%
Placer 76,478 103,717
Percent 42.4% 57.6%
Plumas 3,345 5,206
Percent 39.1% 60.9%
Riverside 283,695 304,880
Percent 48.2% 51.8%
Sacramento 278,219 194,032
Percent 58.9% 41.1%
San Benito 10,644 8,702
Percent 55.0% 45.0%
San Bernardino 213,997 234,019
Percent 47.8% 52.2%
San Diego 572,539 443,933
Percent 56.3% 43.7%
San Francisco 246,398 45,663
Percent 84.4% 15.6%
San Joaquin 87,975 87,963
Percent 50.0% 50.0%
San Luis Obispo 62,504 55,518
Percent 53.0% 47.0%
San Mateo 183,564 60,177
Percent 75.3% 24.7%
Santa Barbara 80,698 52,676
Percent 60.5% 39.5%
Santa Clara 375,311 158,760
Percent 70.3% 29.7%
Santa Cruz 79,714 23,422
Percent 77.3% 22.7%
Shasta 20,074 47,534
Percent 29.7% 70.3%
Sierra 567 975
Percent 36.8% 63.2%

*Incumbent 23



November 8, 2022, General Election
Lieutenant Governor

Eleni Angela E.

Kounalakis* Underwood Jacobs

DEM REP

Siskiyou 6,694 10,807
Percent 38.2% 61.8%
Solano 78,831 50,836
Percent 60.8% 39.2%
Sonoma 141,627 53,259
Percent 72.7% 27.3%
Stanislaus 56,910 72,811
Percent 43.9% 56.1%
Sutter 9,386 18,314
Percent 33.9% 66.1%
Tehama 5,460 14,900
Percent 26.8% 73.2%
Trinity 1,983 2,511
Percent 44.1% 55.9%
Tulare 33,699 56,870
Percent 37.2% 62.8%
Tuolumne 8,835 14,148
Percent 38.4% 61.6%
Ventura 153,242 124,094
Percent 55.3% 44.7%
Yolo 45,160 21,342
Percent 67.9% 32.1%
Yuba 6,773 12,695
Percent 34.8% 65.2%
State Totals 6,418,119 4,332,602
Percent 59.7% 40.3%

*Incumbent 24



Alameda
Percent

Alpine
Percent

Amador
Percent

Butte
Percent

Calaveras
Percent

Colusa
Percent

Contra Costa
Percent

Del Norte
Percent

El Dorado
Percent

Fresno
Percent

Glenn
Percent

Humboldt
Percent

Imperial
Percent

Inyo
Percent

Kern
Percent

Kings
Percent

Lake
Percent

Lassen
Percent

Los Angeles
Percent

Madera
Percent

Marin
Percent

Mariposa
Percent

Mendocino
Percent

Shirley N.
Weber
DEM
382,596
79.6%

366
59.8%

6,402
34.8%

32,915
46.1%

7,567
36.0%

1,782
32.7%

263,120
68.8%

3,362
40.9%

35,747
40.9%

100,671
46.6%

2,172
27.8%

30,216
63.9%

17,060
57.8%

3,419
46.5%

72,729
38.9%

9,922
37.2%

10,086
50.6%

1,853
20.4%

1,591,738
68.5%

13,841
37.8%

92,990
80.0%

3,028
38.9%

19,583
65.2%

Rob
Bernosky
REP
97,943
20.4%

246
40.2%

11,984
65.2%

38,544
53.9%

13,464
64.0%

3,672
67.3%

119,598
31.2%

4,865
59.1%

51,599
59.1%

115,302
53.4%

5,641
72.2%

17,093
36.1%

12,446
42.2%

3,927
53.5%

114,173
61.1%

16,731
62.8%

9,866
49.4%

7,221
79.6%

732,569
31.5%

22,755
62.2%

23,292
20.0%

4,749
61.1%

10,451
34.8%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Secretary of State
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Merced
Percent

Modoc
Percent

Mono
Percent

Monterey
Percent

Napa
Percent

Nevada
Percent

Orange
Percent

Placer
Percent

Plumas
Percent

Riverside
Percent

Sacramento
Percent

San Benito
Percent

San Bernardino
Percent

San Diego
Percent

San Francisco
Percent

San Joaquin
Percent

San Luis Obispo
Percent

San Mateo
Percent

Santa Barbara
Percent

Santa Clara
Percent

Santa Cruz
Percent

Shasta
Percent

Sierra
Percent

Siskiyou
Percent

Shirley N.
Weber
DEM
26,191
48.0%

811
24.2%

2,558
56.9%

65,758
65.1%

32,394
65.7%

27,596
55.0%

471,146
48.8%

75,519
42.2%

3,344
39.1%

286,206
48.7%

278,122
59.4%

10,683
55.3%

217,090
48.3%

576,465
57.0%

247,726
84.1%

88,495
50.4%

62,299
52.8%

181,373
74.9%

80,461
60.5%

373,754
70.2%

79,375
771%

20,546
30.4%

570
37.0%

6,754
38.6%

Rob
Bernosky
REP
28,401
52.0%

2,545
75.8%

1,934
43.1%

35,220
34.9%

16,921
34.3%

22,624
45.0%

493,747
51.2%

103,534
57.8%

5,204
60.9%

301,467
51.3%

190,405
40.6%

8,648
44.7%

232,206
51.7%

435,652
43.0%

46,696
15.9%

87,119
49.6%

55,580
47.2%

60,652
251%

52,490
39.5%

158,629
29.8%

23,603
22.9%

46,987
69.6%

971
63.0%

10,736
61.4%

November 8, 2022, General Election
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Solano
Percent

Sonoma
Percent

Stanislaus
Percent

Sutter
Percent

Tehama
Percent

Trinity
Percent

Tulare
Percent

Tuolumne
Percent

Ventura
Percent

Yolo
Percent

Yuba
Percent

State Totals
Percent

Shirley N.
Weber
DEM
79,021
61.1%

141,488
72.7%

57,402
44.3%

9,591
34.7%

5,650
27.6%

2,011
44.8%

34,621
38.3%

8,842
38.6%

153,074
55.3%

45,180
68.0%

6,883
35.4%

6,462,164
60.1%

Rob
Bernosky
REP
50,318
38.9%

53,125
27.3%

72,195
55.7%

18,032
65.3%

14,784
72.4%

2,480
55.2%

55,842
61.7%

14,060
61.4%

123,786
44.7%

21,262
32.0%

12,544
64.6%

4,298,530
39.9%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Secretary of State
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Alameda
Percent

Alpine
Percent

Amador
Percent

Butte
Percent

Calaveras
Percent

Colusa
Percent

Contra Costa
Percent

Del Norte
Percent

El Dorado
Percent

Fresno
Percent

Glenn
Percent

Humboldt
Percent

Imperial
Percent

Inyo
Percent

Kern
Percent

Kings
Percent

Lake
Percent

Lassen
Percent

Los Angeles
Percent

Madera
Percent

Marin
Percent

Mariposa
Percent

Mendocino
Percent

Malia M.
Cohen
DEM
353,471
73.6%

345
57.0%

5,804
31.9%

30,817
43.5%

6,944
33.1%

1,643
30.1%

242,864
63.6%

3,259
39.6%

32,460
37.3%

89,626
41.9%

2,073
26.6%

28,917
61.5%

16,363
55.5%

3,199
44.0%

68,773
36.9%

9,169
34.6%

9,735
49.0%

1,729
19.1%

1,450,372

62.6%

12,683
34.7%

85,110
73.4%

2,829
36.5%

18,842
62.9%

Lanhee J.
Chen
REP
126,658
26.4%

260
43.0%

12,411
68.1%

40,057
56.5%

14,055
66.9%

3,821
69.9%

139,100
36.4%

4,979
60.4%

54,471
62.7%

124,029
58.1%

5,707
73.4%

18,070
38.5%

13,108
44.5%

4,065
56.0%

117,479
63.1%

17,362
65.4%

10,151
51.0%

7,314
80.9%

867,338
37.4%

23,854
65.3%

30,772
26.6%

4,920
63.5%

11,137
37.1%

November 8, 2022, General Election
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Merced
Percent

Modoc
Percent

Mono
Percent

Monterey
Percent

Napa
Percent

Nevada
Percent

Orange
Percent

Placer
Percent

Plumas
Percent

Riverside
Percent

Sacramento
Percent

San Benito
Percent

San Bernardino
Percent

San Diego
Percent

San Francisco
Percent

San Joaquin
Percent

San Luis Obispo
Percent

San Mateo
Percent

Santa Barbara
Percent

Santa Clara
Percent

Santa Cruz
Percent

Shasta
Percent

Sierra
Percent

Malia M.
Cohen
DEM
24,528
44.9%

772
23.1%

2,339
52.3%

60,859
60.4%

30,166
61.3%

25,685
51.3%

433,965
45.2%

68,727
38.5%

3,151
37.0%

273,998
46.7%

252,731
53.9%

10,023
52.1%

208,123
46.5%

521,567
51.9%

221,334
75.9%

83,204
47.5%

55,217
47.0%

165,742
68.5%

74,339
56.0%

337,048
63.3%

73,280
71.6%

19,209
28.6%

527
34.3%

Lanhee J.
Chen
REP
30,065
55.1%

2,568
76.9%

2,131
47.7%

39,937
39.6%

19,083
38.7%

24,358
48.7%

525,865
54.8%

109,976
61.5%

5,364
63.0%

312,376
53.3%

216,346
46.1%

9,213
47.9%

239,812
53.5%

483,650
48.1%

70,094
24.1%

91,990
52.5%

62,292
53.0%

76,335
31.5%

58,305
44.0%

195,791
36.7%

29,006
28.4%

48,042
71.4%

1,009
65.7%

November 8, 2022, General Election
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Siskiyou
Percent

Solano
Percent

Sonoma
Percent

Stanislaus
Percent

Sutter
Percent

Tehama
Percent

Trinity
Percent

Tulare
Percent

Tuolumne
Percent

Ventura
Percent

Yolo
Percent

Yuba
Percent

State Totals
Percent

Malia M.
Cohen
DEM
6,451
37.0%

74,879
58.0%

132,453
68.2%

53,199
41.1%

8,974
32.5%

5,423
26.6%

1,893
42.3%

32,418
35.9%

8,159
35.6%

141,450
51.3%

41,486
62.2%

6,510
33.6%

5,936,856
55.3%

Lanhee J.
Chen
REP
10,969
63.0%

54,260
42.0%

61,770
31.8%

76,242
58.9%

18,637
67.5%

14,956
73.4%

2,582
57.7%

57,899
64.1%

14,738
64.4%

134,524
48.7%

25,181
37.8%

12,861
66.4%

4,789,345
44.7%
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Alameda
Percent

Alpine
Percent

Amador
Percent

Butte
Percent

Calaveras
Percent

Colusa
Percent

Contra Costa
Percent

Del Norte
Percent

El Dorado
Percent

Fresno
Percent

Glenn
Percent

Humboldt
Percent

Imperial
Percent

Inyo
Percent

Kern
Percent

Kings
Percent

Lake
Percent

Lassen
Percent

Los Angeles
Percent

Madera
Percent

Marin
Percent

Mariposa
Percent

Mendocino
Percent

*Incumbent

Fiona
Ma*
DEM
373,702
78.5%

363
59.7%

6,294
34.5%

32,159
45.3%

7,428
35.5%

1,709
31.4%

257,553
67.5%

3,370
40.9%

35,323
40.6%

98,682
45.9%

2,116
271%

29,955
63.2%

16,107
54.1%

3,359
46.1%

70,434
37.8%

9,649
36.3%

9,872
49.8%

1,821
20.1%

1,546,485

67.1%

13,374
36.6%

90,236
78.1%

2,999
38.7%

19,297
64.5%

Jack M.
Guerrero
REP
102,300
21.5%

245
40.3%

11,972
65.5%

38,790
54.7%

13,473
64.5%

3,735
68.6%

124,054
32.5%

4,868
59.1%

51,600
59.4%

116,208
54.1%

5,682
72.9%

17,435
36.8%

13,641
45.9%

3,922
53.9%

116,082
62.2%

16,910
63.7%

9,953
50.2%

7,217
79.9%

758,555
32.9%

23,156
63.4%

25,276
21.9%

4,748
61.3%

10,626
35.5%

November 8, 2022, General Election
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Merced
Percent

Modoc
Percent

Mono
Percent

Monterey
Percent

Napa
Percent

Nevada
Percent

Orange
Percent

Placer
Percent

Plumas
Percent

Riverside
Percent

Sacramento
Percent

San Benito
Percent

San Bernardino
Percent

San Diego
Percent

San Francisco
Percent

San Joaquin
Percent

San Luis Obispo
Percent

San Mateo
Percent

Santa Barbara
Percent

Santa Clara
Percent

Santa Cruz
Percent

Shasta
Percent

Sierra
Percent

*Incumbent

Fiona
Ma*
DEM
25,501
46.7%

845
25.3%

2,457
54.9%

64,314
63.8%

31,485
64.1%

26,937
53.9%

451,006
47.0%

73,349
41.4%

3,327
39.1%

276,401
47.3%

269,881
58.0%

10,458
54.4%

210,227
47.0%

559,423
55.6%

243,406
83.9%

87,115
49.7%

60,700
51.7%

178,893
74.0%

77,448
59.4%

366,786
69.2%

77,120
75.7%

19,991
29.9%

568
37.1%

Jack M.
Guerrero
REP
29,110
53.3%

2,495
74.7%

2,015
45.1%

36,533
36.2%

17,625
35.9%

23,031
46.1%

507,754
53.0%

103,894
58.6%

5,187
60.9%

308,538
52.7%

195,478
42.0%

8,751
45.6%

236,625
53.0%

446,089
44.4%

46,681
16.1%

88,209
50.3%

56,714
48.3%

62,957
26.0%

52,848
40.6%

163,551
30.8%

24,701
24.3%

46,860
70.1%

963
62.9%
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Siskiyou
Percent

Solano
Percent

Sonoma
Percent

Stanislaus
Percent

Sutter
Percent

Tehama
Percent

Trinity
Percent

Tulare
Percent

Tuolumne
Percent

Ventura
Percent

Yolo
Percent

Yuba
Percent

State Totals
Percent

*Incumbent

Fiona
Ma*
DEM
6,746
38.7%

77,830
60.6%

137,588
71.2%

56,053
43.3%

9,414
34.2%

5,602
27.5%

1,966
44.0%

33,484
37.0%

8,702
38.0%

148,747
53.9%

44,257
66.5%

6,762
35.0%

6,287,076
58.8%

Jack M.
Guerrero
REP
10,695
61.3%

50,597
39.4%

55,635
28.8%

73,328
56.7%

18,152
65.8%

14,776
72.5%

2,505
56.0%

56,940
63.0%

14,187
62.0%

127,089
46.1%

22,289
33.5%

12,531
65.0%

4,405,781
41.2%

November 8, 2022, General Election
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Alameda
Percent

Alpine
Percent

Amador
Percent

Butte
Percent

Calaveras
Percent

Colusa
Percent

Contra Costa
Percent

Del Norte
Percent

El Dorado
Percent

Fresno
Percent

Glenn
Percent

Humboldt
Percent

Imperial
Percent

Inyo
Percent

Kern
Percent

Kings
Percent

Lake
Percent

Lassen
Percent

Los Angeles
Percent

Madera
Percent

Marin
Percent

Mariposa
Percent

Mendocino
Percent

Rob
Bonta
DEM
375,961
78.2%

362
59.4%

6,295
34.4%

32,130
45.6%

7,474
35.5%

1,718
31.4%

258,956
67.6%

3,335
40.5%

35,281
40.5%

99,140
46.1%

2,125
27.3%

29,902
63.1%

16,794
56.7%

3,349
45.9%

71,600
38.4%

9,780
36.8%

9,956
50.2%

1,829
20.2%

1,565,213

67.4%

13,450
36.9%

91,728
78.8%

3,020
38.9%

19,307
64.6%

Nathan
Hochman
REP
104,530
21.8%

247
40.6%

12,008
65.6%

38,262
54.4%

13,592
64.5%

3,746
68.6%

123,969
32.4%

4,905
59.5%

51,900
59.5%

116,137
53.9%

5,660
72.7%

17,460
36.9%

12,851
43.3%

3,952
54.1%

115,065
61.6%

16,812
63.2%

9,883
49.8%

7,216
79.8%

758,529
32.6%

23,044
63.1%

24,696
21.2%

4,745
61.1%

10,579
35.4%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Attorney General
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Merced
Percent

Modoc
Percent

Mono
Percent

Monterey
Percent

Napa
Percent

Nevada
Percent

Orange
Percent

Placer
Percent

Plumas
Percent

Riverside
Percent

Sacramento
Percent

San Benito
Percent

San Bernardino
Percent

San Diego
Percent

San Francisco
Percent

San Joaquin
Percent

San Luis Obispo
Percent

San Mateo
Percent

Santa Barbara
Percent

Santa Clara
Percent

Santa Cruz
Percent

Shasta
Percent

Sierra
Percent

Rob
Bonta
DEM
25,847
47.4%

782
23.3%

2,505
56.0%

65,083
64.5%

31,919
64.9%

27,111
54.1%

459,155
47.8%

73,946
41.6%

3,288
38.8%

274,884
47.8%

270,286
57.9%

10,701
55.5%

213,493
47.6%

559,982
55.6%

246,762
83.5%

88,236
50.2%

60,975
51.9%

180,164
74.3%

78,520
60.1%

366,414
68.9%

78,099
76.4%

20,047
29.9%

564
36.5%

Nathan
Hochman
REP
28,660
52.6%

2,569
76.7%

1,969
44.0%

35,851
35.5%

17,240
35.1%

23,009
45.9%

502,408
52.2%

103,928
58.4%

5,176
61.2%

300,388
52.2%

196,326
42.1%

8,581
44.5%

235,265
52.4%

447,711
44.4%

48,785
16.5%

87,366
49.8%

56,590
48.1%

62,431
25.7%

52,120
39.9%

165,381
31.1%

24,182
23.6%

46,959
70.1%

981
63.5%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Attorney General
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Siskiyou
Percent

Solano
Percent

Sonoma
Percent

Stanislaus
Percent

Sutter
Percent

Tehama
Percent

Trinity
Percent

Tulare
Percent

Tuolumne
Percent

Ventura
Percent

Yolo
Percent

Yuba
Percent

State Totals
Percent

Rob
Bonta
DEM
6,700
38.4%

78,952
61.0%

139,559
71.8%

56,435
43.6%

9,474
34.3%

5,575
27.4%

1,980
44.3%

34,162
37.8%

8,657
37.8%

149,126
54.0%

44,581
66.7%

6,772
35.0%

6,339,441
59.1%

Nathan
Hochman
REP
10,745
61.6%

50,551
39.0%

54,882
28.2%

72,858
56.4%

18,155
65.7%

14,791
72.6%

2,491
55.7%

56,240
62.2%

14,255
62.2%

126,958
46.0%

22,270
33.3%

12,568
65.0%

4,390,428
40.9%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Attorney General
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November 8, 2022, General Election
Insurance Commissioner

Ricardo Robert

Lara* Howell

DEM REP

Alameda 374,261 99,427
Percent 79.0% 21.0%
Alpine 361 239
Percent 60.2% 39.8%
Amador 6,318 11,873
Percent 34.7% 65.3%
Butte 32,467 37,561
Percent 46.4% 53.6%
Calaveras 7,475 13,438
Percent 35.7% 64.3%
Colusa 1,773 3,666
Percent 32.6% 67.4%
Contra Costa 258,218 119,266
Percent 68.4% 31.6%
Del Norte 3,396 4,800
Percent 41.4% 58.6%
El Dorado 35,609 50,717
Percent 41.2% 58.8%
Fresno 100,562 113,223
Percent 47.0% 53.0%
Glenn 2,182 5,591
Percent 28.1% 71.9%
Humboldt 30,058 16,939
Percent 64.0% 36.0%
Imperial 17,363 12,062
Percent 59.0% 41.0%
Inyo 3,396 3,838
Percent 46.9% 53.1%
Kern 73,688 112,316
Percent 39.6% 60.4%
Kings 9,985 16,542
Percent 37.6% 62.4%
Lake 10,064 9,712
Percent 50.9% 49.1%
Lassen 1,874 7,122
Percent 20.8% 79.2%
Los Angeles 1,556,724 716,413
Percent 68.5% 31.5%
Madera 13,809 22,565
Percent 38.0% 62.0%
Marin 90,627 23,179
Percent 79.6% 20.4%
Mariposa 3,036 4,666
Percent 39.4% 60.6%
Mendocino 19,390 10,333
Percent 65.2% 34.8%

*Incumbent 37



Merced
Percent

Modoc
Percent

Mono
Percent

Monterey
Percent

Napa
Percent

Nevada
Percent

Orange
Percent

Placer
Percent

Plumas
Percent

Riverside
Percent

Sacramento
Percent

San Benito
Percent

San Bernardino
Percent

San Diego
Percent

San Francisco
Percent

San Joaquin
Percent

San Luis Obispo
Percent

San Mateo
Percent

Santa Barbara
Percent

Santa Clara
Percent

Santa Cruz
Percent

Shasta
Percent

Sierra
Percent

*Incumbent

Ricardo
Lara*
DEM
26,257
48.3%

819
24.6%

2,526
56.9%

64,656
64.7%

31,829
65.7%

26,871
54.2%

465,959
49.0%

74,905
42.2%

3,278
38.8%

285,165
48.9%

271,673
58.4%

10,646
55.4%

217,865
48.8%

566,150
56.7%

237,225
83.9%

88,871
51.0%

60,967
52.5%

176,955
74.5%

79,781
60.7%

365,198
69.6%

77,950
77.0%

20,462
30.7%

559
36.5%

Robert
Howell
REP
28,156
51.7%

2,515
75.4%

1,910
43.1%

35,265
35.3%

16,646
34.3%

22,711
45.8%

485,654
51.0%

102,605
57.8%

5,177
61.2%

297,663
51.1%

193,651
41.6%

8,557
44.6%

228,795
51.2%

432,187
43.3%

45,567
16.1%

85,540
49.0%

55,153
47.5%

60,552
25.5%

51,689
39.3%

159,164
30.4%

23,323
23.0%

46,099
69.3%

971
63.5%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Insurance Commissioner

38



Siskiyou
Percent

Solano
Percent

Sonoma
Percent

Stanislaus
Percent

Sutter
Percent

Tehama
Percent

Trinity
Percent

Tulare
Percent

Tuolumne
Percent

Ventura
Percent

Yolo
Percent

Yuba
Percent

State Totals
Percent

*Incumbent

Ricardo
Lara*
DEM
6,748
38.9%

78,780
61.3%

139,153
72.3%

57,132
44.4%

9,644
35.1%

5,689
28.0%

1,995
44.9%

34,879
38.7%

8,774
38.5%

152,558
55.7%

44,563
67.7%

6,797
35.3%

6,355,915
59.9%

Robert
Howell
REP
10,593
61.1%

49,785
38.7%

53,186
27.7%

71,588
55.6%

17,806
64.9%

14,624
72.0%

2,453
55.1%

55,363
61.3%

14,032
61.5%

121,216
44.3%

21,258
32.3%

12,449
64.7%

4,249,391
40.1%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Insurance Commissioner
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November 8, 2022, General Election
Board of Equalization

1st Board of Equalization District

Jose S. Ted

Altamirano Gaines

DEM REP

Alpine 349 255
Amador 5,750 12,353
Butte 29,940 40,301
Calaveras 6,838 13,989
Colusa 1,633 3,785
El Dorado 31,731 54,051
Fresno 90,837 121,947
Glenn 1,911 5,856
Inyo 3,111 4,068
Kern 67,226 118,181
Kings 9,236 17,264
Lassen 1,641 7,382
Madera 12,854 23,458
Mariposa 2,804 4,881
Merced 24,694 29,201
Modoc 697 2,629
Mono 2,331 2,072
Nevada 25,548 24,063
Placer 68,918 109,468
Plumas 3,033 5,431
Sacramento 256,583 208,123
San Bernardino 131,226 156,965
San Joaquin 81,859 92,430
Shasta 18,034 48,329
Sierra 504 1,025
Siskiyou 6,189 11,153
Solano 73,370 53,758
Stanislaus 53,009 75,603
Sutter 8,621 18,792
Tehama 5,025 15,164
Tulare 32,511 57,477
Tuolumne 8,032 14,664
Yolo 42,078 23,463
Yuba 6,300 12,952
District Totals 1,114,423 1,390,533
Percent 44.5% 55.5%

40



Alameda
Contra Costa
Del Norte
Humboldt
Lake

Marin
Mendocino
Monterey
Napa

San Benito
San Francisco
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Sonoma
Trinity
Ventura
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Imperial
Orange
Riverside

San Bernardino
San Diego
District Totals

Percent

Sally J.
Lieber

DEM
365,443
253,808

3,322
29,656
9,958
89,148
19,077
64,298
31,365
10,599
229,851
59,238
175,198
78,232
362,440
76,505
138,007
1,932
148,871
2,146,948
69.8%

Tony
Vazquez

DEM
1,484,626
1,484,626

70.4%

David
Dodson

DEM
13,248
295,264
203,792
51,086
304,555
867,945
41.2%

November 8, 2022, General Election
Board of Equalization

2nd Board of Equalization District

Peter
Coe
Verbica

REP
98,412
119,942
4,869
17,369
9,785
23,871
10,404
35,417
16,725
8,487
49,170
56,032
61,117
52,293
160,972
24,405
53,319
2,508
122,603
927,700
30.2%

3rd Board of Equalization District

Y. Marie
Manvel

NPP
623,017
623,017

29.6%

4th Board of Equalization District

Mike
Schaefer
DEM
12,093
442,660
244,570
72,776
468,963
1,241,062
58.8%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Senator (Full Term)

Alex Mark P.

Padilla Meuser

DEM REP

Alameda 383,300 94,283
Percent 80.3% 19.7%
Alpine 372 240
Percent 60.8% 39.2%
Amador 6,522 11,917
Percent 35.4% 64.6%
Butte 33,467 38,183
Percent 46.7% 53.3%
Calaveras 7,649 13,415
Percent 36.3% 63.7%
Colusa 1,807 3,651
Percent 33.1% 66.9%
Contra Costa 267,331 116,122
Percent 69.7% 30.3%
Del Norte 3,400 4,852
Percent 41.2% 58.8%
El Dorado 36,669 51,025
Percent 41.8% 58.2%
Fresno 100,963 113,845
Percent 47.0% 53.0%
Glenn 2,234 5,600
Percent 28.5% 71.5%
Humboldt 30,612 17,096
Percent 64.2% 35.8%
Imperial 17,774 11,919
Percent 59.9% 40.1%
Inyo 3,488 3,878
Percent 47.4% 52.6%
Kern 73,784 113,432
Percent 39.4% 60.6%
Kings 10,067 16,533
Percent 37.8% 62.2%
Lake 10,138 9,769
Percent 50.9% 49.1%
Lassen 1,888 7,181
Percent 20.8% 79.2%
Los Angeles 1,670,306 715,913
Percent 70.0% 30.0%
Madera 14,018 22,514
Percent 38.4% 61.6%
Marin 95,496 22,326
Percent 81.1% 18.9%
Mariposa 3,050 4,703
Percent 39.3% 60.7%
Mendocino 19,745 10,406
Percent 65.5% 34.5%
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Merced
Percent

Modoc
Percent

Mono
Percent

Monterey
Percent

Napa
Percent

Nevada
Percent

Orange
Percent

Placer
Percent

Plumas
Percent

Riverside
Percent

Sacramento
Percent

San Benito
Percent

San Bernardino
Percent

San Diego
Percent

San Francisco
Percent

San Joaquin
Percent

San Luis Obispo
Percent

San Mateo
Percent

Santa Barbara
Percent

Santa Clara
Percent

Santa Cruz
Percent

Shasta
Percent

Sierra
Percent

Alex
Padilla
DEM
26,755
49.0%

802
23.9%

2,594
57.4%

67,153
66.4%

32,651
66.4%

27,898
55.4%

479,494
49.5%

77,540
43.0%

3,405
39.8%

289,599
49.4%

283,117
60.0%

11,016
56.8%

218,494
49.1%

586,284
57.6%

254,756
85.6%

90,289
51.5%

63,076
53.4%

186,891
76.4%

82,255
61.6%

383,152
71.4%

80,675
78.0%

20,805
30.8%

572
37.0%

Mark P.
Meuser
REP
27,893
51.0%

2,552
76.1%

1,925
42.6%

34,026
33.6%

16,549
33.6%

22,478
44.6%

489,185
50.5%

102,597
57.0%

5,153
60.2%

296,687
50.6%

188,925
40.0%

8,368
43.2%

226,470
50.9%

432,027
42.4%

42,699
14.4%

85,078
48.5%

55,087
46.6%

57,825
23.6%

51,339
38.4%

153,249
28.6%

22,810
22.0%

46,750
69.2%

973
63.0%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Senator (Full Term)
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Siskiyou
Percent

Solano
Percent

Sonoma
Percent

Stanislaus
Percent

Sutter
Percent

Tehama
Percent

Trinity
Percent

Tulare
Percent

Tuolumne
Percent

Ventura
Percent

Yolo
Percent

Yuba
Percent

State Totals
Percent

Alex
Padilla
DEM
6,892
39.4%

80,317
61.9%

143,197
73.4%

57,861
45.0%

9,797
35.5%

5,670
27.7%

2,019
44.8%

35,215
38.9%

8,932
38.9%

155,231
56.0%

46,094
68.7%

7,043
36.2%

6,621,621
61.1%

Mark P.
Meuser
REP
10,607
60.6%

49,443
38.1%

51,982
26.6%

70,792
55.0%

17,827
64.5%

14,784
72.3%

2,488
55.2%

55,359
61.1%

14,016
61.1%

121,822
44.0%

21,022
31.3%

12,439
63.8%

4,222,029
38.9%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Senator (Full Term)
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Senator (Partial/Unexpired Term)

Alex Mark P.

Padilla Meuser

DEM REP

Alameda 379,778 94,326
Percent 80.1% 19.9%
Alpine 373 240
Percent 60.8% 39.2%
Amador 6,482 11,814
Percent 35.4% 64.6%
Butte 33,276 38,181
Percent 46.6% 53.4%
Calaveras 7,628 13,382
Percent 36.3% 63.7%
Colusa 1,802 3,655
Percent 33.0% 67.0%
Contra Costa 263,748 115,853
Percent 69.5% 30.5%
Del Norte 3,378 4,842
Percent 41.1% 58.9%
El Dorado 36,530 50,871
Percent 41.8% 58.2%
Fresno 100,792 114,504
Percent 46.8% 53.2%
Glenn 2,243 5,538
Percent 28.8% 71.2%
Humboldt 30,601 17,106
Percent 64.1% 35.9%
Imperial 17,761 11,961
Percent 59.8% 40.2%
Inyo 3,461 3,859
Percent 47.3% 52.7%
Kern 73,524 113,056
Percent 39.4% 60.6%
Kings 10,010 16,531
Percent 37.7% 62.3%
Lake 10,142 9,690
Percent 51.1% 48.9%
Lassen 1,886 7,158
Percent 20.9% 79.1%
Los Angeles 1,647,824 714,557
Percent 69.8% 30.2%
Madera 13,869 22,499
Percent 38.1% 61.9%
Marin 94,612 22,172
Percent 81.0% 19.0%
Mariposa 3,048 4,704
Percent 39.3% 60.7%
Mendocino 19,589 10,298
Percent 65.5% 34.5%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Senator (Partial/Unexpired Term)

Alex Mark P.

Padilla Meuser

DEM REP

Merced 26,273 27,788
Percent 48.6% 51.4%
Modoc 798 2,541
Percent 23.9% 76.1%
Mono 2,576 1,915
Percent 57.4% 42.6%
Monterey 67,047 34,146
Percent 66.3% 33.7%
Napa 32,546 16,474
Percent 66.4% 33.6%
Nevada 27,707 22,244
Percent 55.5% 44.5%
Orange 476,118 487,272
Percent 49.4% 50.6%
Placer 77,218 102,293
Percent 43.0% 57.0%
Plumas 3,377 5,161
Percent 39.6% 60.4%
Riverside 286,799 295,101
Percent 49.3% 50.7%
Sacramento 281,494 188,822
Percent 59.9% 40.1%
San Benito 10,901 8,373
Percent 56.6% 43.4%
San Bernardino 215,305 226,951
Percent 48.7% 51.3%
San Diego 582,966 431,303
Percent 57.5% 42.5%
San Francisco 253,856 42,871
Percent 85.6% 14.4%
San Joaquin 89,168 84,844
Percent 51.2% 48.8%
San Luis Obispo 62,852 54,892
Percent 53.4% 46.6%
San Mateo 185,260 58,114
Percent 76.1% 23.9%
Santa Barbara 81,750 51,142
Percent 61.5% 38.5%
Santa Clara 376,952 151,279
Percent 71.4% 28.6%
Santa Cruz 80,071 22,784
Percent 77.8% 22.2%
Shasta 20,805 46,537
Percent 30.9% 69.1%
Sierra 569 968
Percent 37.0% 63.0%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Senator (Partial/Unexpired Term)

Alex Mark P.

Padilla Meuser

DEM REP

Siskiyou 6,885 10,546
Percent 39.5% 60.5%
Solano 79,363 49,732
Percent 61.5% 38.5%
Sonoma 141,894 51,678
Percent 73.3% 26.7%
Stanislaus 57,261 70,472
Percent 44.8% 55.2%
Sutter 9,748 17,798
Percent 35.4% 64.6%
Tehama 5,680 14,673
Percent 27.9% 72.1%
Trinity 2,008 2,464
Percent 44.9% 55.1%
Tulare 34,930 55,271
Percent 38.7% 61.3%
Tuolumne 8,884 13,971
Percent 38.9% 61.1%
Ventura 155,057 121,850
Percent 56.0% 44.0%
Yolo 45,826 21,006
Percent 68.6% 31.4%
Yuba 7,007 12,377
Percent 36.1% 63.9%
State Totals 6,559,308 4,212,450
Percent 60.9% 39.1%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

1st Congressional District

Max Doug

Steiner LaMalfa

DEM REP

Butte 35,503 36,776
Colusa 1,703 3,794
Glenn 2,422 5,450
Lassen 1,856 7,280
Modoc 898 2,502
Shasta 23,087 44,931
Siskiyou 6,929 10,714
Sutter 9,328 18,421
Tehama 6,424 14,136
Yuba 5,236 8,835
District Totals 93,386 152,839
Percent 37.9% 62.1%

2nd Congressional District

Jared Douglas

Huffman Brower

DEM REP

Del Norte 3,607 4,662
Humboldt 31,691 15,993
Marin 97,612 20,205
Mendocino 20,240 9,926
San Francisco 0 0
Sonoma 74,451 25,855
Trinity 2,119 2,388
District Totals 229,720 79,029
Percent 74.4% 25.6%

3rd Congressional District

Kermit Kevin

Jones Kiley

DEM REP

Alpine 371 241
El Dorado 12,562 13,433
Inyo 3,563 3,775
Mono 2,632 1,882
Nevada 28,363 22,290
Placer 79,058 102,352
Plumas 3,487 5,103
Sacramento 24,585 27,639
Sierra 582 971
Yuba 1,558 3,752
District Totals 156,761 181,438
Percent 46.4% 53.6%
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Lake

Napa

Solano
Sonoma

Yolo

District Totals

Percent

Amador
Calaveras

El Dorado
Fresno
Madera
Mariposa
Stanislaus
Tuolumne
District Totals

Percent

Sacramento
District Totals

Percent

Sacramento
Solano

Yolo

District Totals

Percent

Mike
Thompson
DEM
11,075
34,958
22,221
72,147
36,499
176,900
67.8%

Michael J.
"Mike"
Barkley
DEM
6,498
7,602
23,978
17,485
4,770
3,065
37,202
8,906
109,506
38.7%

Ami
Bera

DEM
121,058
121,058

55.9%

Doris
Matsui

DEM
140,666
21
9,931
150,618
68.3%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

4th Congressional District

Matt
Brock

REP
8,935
14,863
22,518
22,695
14,996
84,007
32.2%

5th Congressional District

Tom
McClintock

REP
11,941
13,478
37,797
26,823

9,963
4,717
54,645
14,160
173,524
61.3%

6th Congressional District

Tamika
Hamilton

REP
95,325
95,325

44.1%

7th Congressional District

Max
Semenenko

REP
64,683
14
5,336
70,033
31.7%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

8th Congressional District

John Rudy

Garamendi Recile

DEM REP

Contra Costa 86,998 21,098
Solano 58,503 25,536
District Totals 145,501 46,634
Percent 75.7% 24.3%

9th Congressional District

Josh Tom

Harder Patti

DEM REP

Contra Costa 2,788 3,860
San Joaquin 92,603 74,445
Stanislaus 207 497
District Totals 95,598 78,802
Percent 54.8% 45.2%

10th Congressional District

Michael

Mark Ernest

DeSaulnier Kerr

DEM GRN

Alameda 8,247 2,403
Contra Costa 190,168 50,562
District Totals 198,415 52,965
Percent 78.9% 21.1%

11th Congressional District

Nancy John

Pelosi Dennis

DEM REP

San Francisco 220,848 42,217
District Totals 220,848 42,217
Percent 84.0% 16.0%

12th Congressional District

Barbara Stephen

Lee Slauson

DEM REP

Alameda 217,110 22,859
San Francisco 0 0
District Totals 217,110 22,859
Percent 90.5% 9.5%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

13th Congressional District

Adam John

Gray Duarte

DEM REP

Fresno 6,089 7,415
Madera 9,011 12,642
Merced 28,577 26,108
San Joaquin 4,597 4,092
Stanislaus 18,222 16,803
District Totals 66,496 67,060
Percent 49.8% 50.2%

14th Congressional District

Eric Alison

Swalwell Hayden

DEM REP

Alameda 137,612 60,852
District Totals 137,612 60,852
Percent 69.3% 30.7%

15th Congressional District

David J. Kevin

Canepa Mullin

DEM DEM

San Francisco 12,132 12,204
San Mateo 74,665 95,873
District Totals 86,797 108,077
Percent 44.5% 55.5%

16th Congressional District

Anna G. Rishi

Eshoo Kumar

DEM DEM

San Mateo 29,474 19,906
Santa Clara 109,761 81,866
District Totals 139,235 101,772
Percent 57.8% 42.2%

17th Congressional District

Ro Ritesh

Khanna Tandon

DEM REP

Alameda 17,953 8,214
Santa Clara 109,900 44,186
District Totals 127,853 52,400
Percent 70.9% 29.1%
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Monterey

San Benito
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
District Totals

Percent

Monterey

San Luis Obispo

Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
District Totals

Percent

Fresno

Kern

Kings

Tulare
District Totals

Percent

Fresno
Tulare
District Totals

Percent

Zoe
Lofgren

DEM
24,797
10,613
55,595

8,771
99,776
65.9%

Jimmy
Panetta
DEM
43,472
18,983
58,959
73,080
194,494
68.7%

Marisa
Wood

DEM
22,616
36,620

4,524
11,174
74,934

32.8%

Jim
Costa
DEM
55,434
12,640
68,074
54.2%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

18th Congressional District

Peter
Hernandez

REP
14,940
8,763
24,648
3,386
51,737
34.1%

19th Congressional District

Jeff
Gorman

REP
18,365
23,348
28,975
18,128
88,816

31.3%

20th Congressional District

Kevin
McCarthy

REP
40,914
80,962

9,959
22,012
153,847
67.2%

21st Congressional District

Michael
Maher

REP
39,494
18,079
57,573

45.8%
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Kern

Kings

Tulare
District Totals

Percent

Kern

Los Angeles
San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Ventura

District Totals

Percent

Imperial
Riverside

San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Rudy
Salas

DEM
34,053
5,170
10,639
49,862
48.5%

Derek
Marshall

DEM
1,468
1,304
63,136
65,908
39.0%

Salud
Carbajal

DEM
44,854
81,656
32,509

159,019

60.6%

Raul
Ruiz
DEM
18,193
68,930
518
87,641
57.4%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

22nd Congressional District

David G.
Valadao

REP
30,649
6,695
15,650
52,994
51.5%

23rd Congressional District

Jay
Obernolte

REP
2,316
1,521

99,360
103,197
61.0%

24th Congressional District

Brad
Allen

REP
30,971
52,126
20,436

103,533
39.4%

25th Congressional District

Brian E.
Hawkins

REP
11,598
52,640

863
65,101
42.6%
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Los Angeles
Ventura
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Julia
Brownley

DEM
13,140
121,435
134,575
54.5%

Christy
Smith

DEM
91,892
91,892

46.8%

Judy
Chu

DEM
138,106
11,956
150,062
66.2%

Tony
Cardenas

DEM
69,915
69,915

58.5%

G
"Maebe A. Girl"
Pudlo

DEM
60,968
60,968

28.9%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

26th Congressional District

Matt
Jacobs

REP
9,179
103,035
112,214
45.5%

27th Congressional District

Mike
Garcia
REP
104,624
104,624
53.2%

28th Congressional District

Wes
Hallman

REP
58,734
17,761
76,495

33.8%

29th Congressional District

Angélica
Maria
Duenas

DEM
49,520
49,520

41.5%

30th Congressional District

Adam B.
Schiff

DEM
150,100
150,100

71.1%
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Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
Ventura
District Totals

Percent

San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
Riverside

San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Grace F.
Napolitano

DEM
91,472
91,472

59.5%

Brad
Sherman

DEM
166,956
455
167,411
69.2%

Pete
Aguilar
DEM
76,588
76,588
57.7%

Jimmy
Gomez
DEM
62,244
62,244
51.2%

Norma J.
Torres

DEM
14,291
5,310
55,520
75,121
57.4%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

31st Congressional District

Daniel
Bocic
Martinez

REP
62,153
62,153

40.5%

32nd Congressional District

Lucie
Lapointe
Volotzky

REP
74,211
407
74,618
30.8%

33rd Congressional District

John
Mark
Porter

REP
56,119
56,119

42.3%

34th Congressional District

David
Kim
DEM
59,223
59,223
48.8%

35th Congressional District

Mike
Cargile
REP
7,104
5,457
43,271
55,832
42.6%
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Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
Orange
District Totals

Percent

Riverside
District Totals

Percent

Orange
Riverside

San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Ted W.
Lieu
DEM
194,299
194,299
69.8%

Sydney
Kamlager
DEM
84,338
84,338
64.0%

LindaT.
Sanchez

DEM
93,514
7,746
101,260
58.1%

Mark
Takano

DEM
75,896
75,896

57.7%

Asif
Mahmood
DEM
113,787
1,287
7,648
122,722
43.2%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

36th Congressional District

Joe E.
Collins il

REP
84,264
84,264

30.2%

37th Congressional District

Jan C.
Perry

DEM
47,542
47,542

36.0%

38th Congressional District

Eric J.
Ching
REP
65,643
7,408
73,051
41.9%

39th Congressional District

Aja
Smith
REP
55,701
55,701
42.3%

40th Congressional District

Young
Kim
REP
149,297
1,847
10,445
161,589
56.8%
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Riverside
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals
Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals
Percent

Los Angeles
Orange
District Totals

Percent

will
Rollins
DEM
112,769
112,769
47.7%

Robert
Garcia

DEM
99,217
99,217

68.4%

Maxine
Waters

DEM
95,462
95,462

77.3%

Nanette
Diaz
Barragan
DEM
100,160
100,160
72.2%

Jay F.
Chen

DEM
13,121
90,345

103,466
47.6%

November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

41st Congressional District

Ken
Calvert

REP
123,869
123,869

52.3%

42nd Congressional District

John
Briscoe

REP
45,903
45,903

31.6%

43rd Congressional District

Omar
Navarro

REP
27,985
27,985

22.7%

44th Congressional District

Paul
Jones

REP
38,554
38,554

27.8%

45th Congressional District

Michelle
Steel

REP
9,598
104,362
113,960
52.4%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

46th Congressional District

Lou Christopher J.

Correa Gonzales

DEM REP

Orange 78,041 48,257
District Totals 78,041 48,257
Percent 61.8% 38.2%

47th Congressional District

Katie Scott

Porter Baugh

DEM REP

Orange 137,374 128,261
District Totals 137,374 128,261
Percent 51.7% 48.3%

48th Congressional District

Stephen Darrell

Houlahan Issa

DEM REP

Riverside 30,948 48,809
San Diego 70,952 106,362
District Totals 101,900 155,171
Percent 39.6% 60.4%

49th Congressional District

Mike Brian

Levin Maryott

DEM REP

Orange 46,807 57,114
San Diego 106,734 81,080
District Totals 153,541 138,194
Percent 52.6% 47.4%

50th Congressional District

Scott Corey

Peters Gustafson

DEM REP

San Diego 168,816 99,819
District Totals 168,816 99,819
Percent 62.8% 37.2%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
United States Representative

51st Congressional District

Sara Stan

Jacobs Caplan

DEM REP

San Diego 144,186 88,886
District Totals 144,186 88,886
Percent 61.9% 38.1%

52nd Congressional District

Juan Tyler

Vargas Geffeney

DEM REP

San Diego 100,686 50,330
District Totals 100,686 50,330
Percent 66.7% 33.3%
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Del Norte
Humboldt
Lake

Marin
Mendocino
San Francisco
Sonoma
Trinity
District Totals

Percent

Alpine
Amador
Calaveras
El Dorado
Inyo
Madera
Mariposa
Merced
Mono
Nevada
Placer
Stanislaus
Tuolumne
District Totals

Percent

Placer
Sacramento
District Totals

Percent

Mike
McGuire
DEM
3,641
31,548
10,695
94,883
20,183
0
120,614
2,125
283,689
73.3%

Marie
Alvarado-Gil

DEM
208
7,979
8,802
32,202
2,874
7,231
2,855
2,386
1,502
2,653
1,830
57,385
9,250
137,157
52.7%

Paula
Villescaz

DEM
58,687
102,159
160,846
44.3%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Senator

2nd State Senate District

Gene
Yoon

REP
4,603
16,186
9,116
22,128
9,942
0
38,983
2,375
103,333
26.7%

4th State Senate District

Tim
Robertson
DEM
263
5,790
7,046
31,320
2,594
6,332
3,032
1,903
2,134
3,614
2,812
48,129
8,241
123,210
47.3%

6th State Senate District

Roger
Niello

REP
87,673
114,896
202,569
55.7%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Senator

8th State Senate District

Angelique Dave

Ashby Jones

DEM DEM

Sacramento 118,135 111,035
District Totals 118,135 111,035
Percent 51.5% 48.5%

10th State Senate District

Lily Aisha

Mei Wahab

DEM DEM

Alameda 49,081 60,903
Santa Clara 49,930 54,094
District Totals 99,011 114,997
Percent 46.3% 53.7%

12th State Senate District

Susanne Shannon

Gundy Grove

DEM REP

Fresno 40,754 74,191
Kern 34,507 89,905
Tulare 14,210 31,921
District Totals 89,471 196,017
Percent 31.3% 68.7%

14th State Senate District

Anna Amnon

Caballero Shor

DEM REP

Fresno 56,290 38,347
Madera 8,142 8,643
Merced 25,584 22,980
Tulare 0 0
District Totals 90,016 69,970
Percent 56.3% 43.7%
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Fresno

Kern

Kings

Tulare
District Totals

Percent

Imperial
Riverside

San Bernardino
San Diego
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Melissa
Hurtado

DEM
1,358
35,995
10,786
20,321
68,460
50.0%

Steve
Padilla

DEM
16,807
19,529

494
78,273
115,103
59.8%

Daniel
Hertzberg

DEM
62,787
62,787

41.5%

Susan
Rubio

DEM
78,525
31,802

110,327
58.5%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Senator

16th State Senate District

David
Shepard

REP
3,438
26,026
15,917
23,057
68,438
50.0%

18th State Senate District

Alejandro
Galicia
REP
12,901
14,315
880
49,127
77,223
40.2%

20th State Senate District

Caroline
Menjivar
DEM
88,358
88,358
58.5%

22nd State Senate District

Vincent
Tsai

REP
51,370
26,786
78,156

41.5%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Senator

24th State Senate District

Ben Kristina

Allen Irwin

DEM REP

Los Angeles 248,642 121,809
District Totals 248,642 121,809
Percent 67.1% 32.9%

26th State Senate District

Maria
Elena Claudia
Durazo Agraz
DEM REP
Los Angeles 155,727 32,022
District Totals 155,727 32,022
Percent 82.9% 17.1%

28th State Senate District

Lola Cheryl C.

Smallwood-Cuevas Turner

DEM DEM

Los Angeles 117,315 78,453
District Totals 117,315 78,453
Percent 59.9% 40.1%

30th State Senate District

Bob Mitch

Archuleta Clemmons

DEM REP

Los Angeles 122,415 74,157
Orange 7,475 9,057
District Totals 129,890 83,214
Percent 61.0% 39.0%

32nd State Senate District

Brian Kelly

Nash Seyarto

DEM REP

Orange 9,458 20,391
Riverside 91,487 148,094
San Bernardino 10,002 13,195
San Diego 1,816 2,406
District Totals 112,763 184,086
Percent 38.0% 62.0%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Senator

34th State Senate District

Tom Rhonda

Umberg Shader

DEM REP

Los Angeles 7,851 5,992
Orange 88,568 61,641
District Totals 96,419 67,633
Percent 58.8% 41.2%

36th State Senate District

Kim Janet

Carr Nguyen

DEM REP

Los Angeles 12,087 9,517
Orange 137,027 186,971
District Totals 149,114 196,488
Percent 43.1% 56.9%

38th State Senate District

Catherine Matt

Blakespear Gunderson

DEM REP

Orange 45,797 61,023
San Diego 145,195 113,558
District Totals 190,992 174,581
Percent 52.2% 47.8%

40th State Senate District

Joseph C. Brian W.

Rocha Jones

DEM REP

San Diego 149,948 170,109
District Totals 149,948 170,109
Percent 46.9% 53.1%
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Alpine
Amador
El Dorado
Lassen
Modoc
Nevada
Placer
Plumas
Shasta
Sierra
Siskiyou
District Totals

Percent

Del Norte
Humboldt
Mendocino
Sonoma
Trinity
District Totals

Percent

Butte

Glenn

Placer

Sutter
Tehama

Yuba

District Totals

Percent

Belle
Starr
Sandwith

DEM
350
4,775
10,374
1,629
714
25,957
6,556
3,080
18,725
538
6,370
79,068
37.9%

Jim
Wood
DEM
3,460
30,954
19,907
72,974
2,061
129,356
68.9%

David
Leon
Zink
DEM
30,337
1,862
878
8,067
5,012
6,042
52,198
34.6%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

1st Assembly District

Megan
Dahle

REP
247
9,208
11,905
7,502
2,673
23,867
7,765
5,456
48,695
1,009
11,200
129,527
62.1%

2nd Assembly District

Charlotte
Svolos

REP
4,779
16,450
10,030
24,659
2,412
58,330
31.1%

3rd Assembly District

James
Gallagher

REP
41,417
5,986
2,818
19,720
15,408
13,126
98,475
65.4%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

4th Assembly District

Bryan
Cecilia

Aguiar-Curry Pritchard

DEM REP

Colusa 1,817 3,646

Lake 10,295 9,438

Napa 32,597 16,713

Sonoma 9,152 3,032

Yolo 45,481 20,905

District Totals 99,342 53,734

Percent 64.9% 35.1%
5th Assembly District

Rebecca L Joe

Chenoweth Patterson

DEM REP

El Dorado 23,885 40,166

Placer 65,360 94,563

District Totals 89,245 134,729

Percent 39.8% 60.2%
6th Assembly District

Kevin Cathy

McCarty Cook

DEM REP

Sacramento 98,656 51,823

District Totals 98,656 51,823

Percent 65.6% 34.4%
7th Assembly District

Ken Josh

Cooley Hoover

DEM REP

Sacramento 82,385 83,768

District Totals 82,385 83,768

Percent 49.6% 50.4%
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Calaveras
Fresno

Inyo

Madera
Mariposa
Mono
Tuolumne
District Totals

Percent

Amador
Calaveras
Sacramento
San Joaquin
Stanislaus
District Totals

Percent

Sacramento
District Totals

Percent

Contra Costa
Sacramento
Solano
District Totals

Percent

Jim
Patterson
REP
8,851
78,832
4,159
14,893
4,993
2,076
14,320
128,124
74.2%

Mushtaq A
Tahirkheli

DEM
924
1,527
6,116
26,519
8,023
43,109
30.8%

Eric
Guerra
DEM
54,595
54,595
46.2%

Lori D
Wilson

DEM
9,565
133
75,901
85,599
59.2%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

8th Assembly District

Thomas
Edward
Nichols

LIB
4,293
23,600
2,151
4,325
2,010
1,599
6,473
44,451
25.8%

9th Assembly District

Heath
Flora

REP
3,200
4,872
13,834
53,722
21,362
96,990

69.2%

10th Assembly District

Stephanie
Nguyen
DEM
63,570
63,570
53.8%

11th Assembly District

Jenny
Leilani
Callison

NPP
9,118
143
49,628
58,889
40.8%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

12th Assembly District

Sara Damon

Aminzadeh Connolly

DEM DEM

Marin 51,307 53,565

San Francisco 0 0

Sonoma 34,593 38,722

District Totals 85,900 92,287

Percent 48.2% 51.8%
13th Assembly District

Veronica Carlos

Vargas Villapudua

DEM DEM

San Joaquin 33,673 51,891

District Totals 33,673 51,891

Percent 39.4% 60.6%

14th Assembly District

Buffy Richard

Wicks Kinney

DEM REP

Alameda 77,827 6,174

Contra Costa 61,504 12,068

District Totals 139,331 18,242

Percent 88.4% 11.6%
15th Assembly District

Janell

Tim Elizabeth

Grayson Proctor

DEM REP

Contra Costa 100,712 48,911

District Totals 100,712 48,911

Percent 67.3% 32.7%

16th Assembly District

Rebecca Joseph A.

Bauer-Kahan Rubay

DEM REP

Alameda 40,249 23,244
Contra Costa 90,564 44,905
District Totals 130,813 68,149
Percent 65.7% 34.3%
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San Francisco
District Totals

Percent

Alameda
San Francisco
District Totals

Percent

San Francisco
San Mateo
District Totals

Percent

Alameda
District Totals

Percent

San Mateo
District Totals

Percent

David
Campos

DEM
45,470
45,470

30.9%

Mia
Bonta
DEM
120,863
0
120,863
89.9%

Phil
Ting
DEM

106,319
26,997
133,316
81.0%

Shawn
Kumagai

DEM
41,917
41,917

37.8%

Giselle
Hale

DEM
36,014
36,014

27.6%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

17th Assembly District

Matt
Haney

DEM
101,891
101,891

69.1%

18th Assembly District

Mindy
Pechenuk
REP
13,504

0

13,504
10.1%

19th Assembly District

Karsten
Weide

REP
23,378
7,874
31,252
19.0%

20th Assembly District

Liz
Ortega
DEM
68,853
68,853
62.2%

21st Assembly District

Diane
Papan

DEM
94,676
94,676

72.4%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

22nd Assembly District

Jessica Juan

Self Alanis

DEM REP

Merced 1,413 3,973

Stanislaus 42,113 56,365

District Totals 43,526 60,338

Percent 41.9% 58.1%
23rd Assembly District

Marc Tim

Berman Dec

DEM REP

San Mateo 39,495 14,298

Santa Clara 85,107 30,851

District Totals 124,602 45,149

Percent 73.4% 26.6%
24th Assembly District

Alex Bob

Lee Brunton

DEM REP

Alameda 45,447 19,388

Santa Clara 29,785 14,274

District Totals 75,232 33,662

Percent 69.1% 30.9%
25th Assembly District

Ash Ted

Kalra Stroll

DEM REP

Santa Clara 74,546 31,893

District Totals 74,546 31,893

Percent 70.0% 30.0%
26th Assembly District

Evan Tim

Low Gorsulowsky

DEM REP

Santa Clara 81,595 28,616

District Totals 81,595 28,616

Percent 74.0% 26.0%
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Fresno
Madera
Merced
District Totals

Percent

Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
District Totals

Percent

Monterey

San Benito
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
District Totals

Percent

Monterey

San Luis Obispo
Santa Cruz
District Totals

Percent

Esmeralda
Soria

DEM
12,725
7,667
25,329
45,721
51.3%

Gail
Pellerin
DEM
79,437
41,682
121,119
68.0%

Robert
Rivas

DEM
30,317
11,172
11,262
10,688
63,439

63.8%

Dawn
Addis

DEM
34,979
55,242
25,549

115,770
60.0%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

27th Assembly District

Mark
Nicholas
Pazin

REP
11,490
8,577
23,268
43,335
48.7%

28th Assembly District

Liz
Lawler
REP
45,654
11,263
56,917
32.0%

29th Assembly District

Stephanie L.
Castro

REP
17,119
8,020
6,831
4,060
36,030
36.2%

30th Assembly District

Vicki
Nohrden
REP
18,260
50,320
8,499
77,079
40.0%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

31st Assembly District
Joaquin Dolce Misol
Arambula Calandra
DEM REP
Fresno 44,255 28,557
District Totals 44,255 28,557
Percent 60.8% 39.2%
32nd Assembly District
Vince
Fong
REP
Kern 96,273
Tulare 33,053
District Totals 129,326
Percent 100.0%
33rd Assembly District
Jose Devon J.
Sigala Mathis
DEM REP
Fresno 2,928 6,411
Kings 9,390 17,180
Tulare 19,168 28,845
District Totals 31,486 52,436
Percent 37.5% 62.5%
34th Assembly District
Thurston
Tom "Smitty"
Lackey Smith
REP REP
Kern 5,800 2,619
Los Angeles 25,624 10,888
San Bernardino 32,416 35,676
District Totals 63,840 49,183
Percent 56.5% 43.5%

35th Assembly District

Jasmeet Leticia

Bains Perez

DEM DEM

Kern 35,998 23,709
District Totals 35,998 23,709
Percent 60.3% 39.7%
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State Assemblymember

36th Assembly District

Eduardo lan M.

Garcia Weeks

DEM REP

Imperial 17,988 11,855

Riverside 31,996 31,321

San Bernardino 498 879

District Totals 50,482 44,055

Percent 53.4% 46.6%
37th Assembly District

Gregg Mike

Hart Stoker

DEM REP

San Luis Obispo 5,169 6,757

Santa Barbara 79,176 54,202

District Totals 84,345 60,959

Percent 58.0% 42.0%

38th Assembly District

Steve Cole

Bennett Brocato

DEM REP

Ventura 79,709 50,544
District Totals 79,709 50,544
Percent 61.2% 38.8%

39th Assembly District

Paul

Juan Andre

Carrillo Marsh

DEM REP

Los Angeles 23,103 15,073
San Bernardino 14,428 13,218
District Totals 37,531 28,291
Percent 57.0% 43.0%

40th Assembly District

Suzette

Pilar Martinez

Schiavo Valladares

DEM REP

Los Angeles 79,852 79,330
District Totals 79,852 79,330
Percent 50.2% 49.8%
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Los Angeles
San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
Ventura
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Chris
Holden

DEM
88,497
16,243

104,740
60.0%

Jacqui
Irwin
DEM

43,588

74,543

118,131
55.0%

Luz
Maria
Rivas

DEM
55,282
55,282

74.6%

Laura
Friedman

DEM
113,380
113,380

71.4%

James C.
Ramos

DEM
45,194
45,194

60.7%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

41st Assembly District

Michael
McMahon

REP
42,992
26,843
69,835

40.0%

42nd Assembly District

Lori
Mills

REP
25,665
70,817
96,482

45.0%

43rd Assembly District

Siaka
Massaquoi

REP
18,782
18,782

25.4%

44th Assembly District

Barry
Curtis
Jacobsen

REP
45,519
45,519

28.6%

45th Assembly District

Joseph
(Joe) W.
Martinez

REP
29,209
29,209

39.3%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

46th Assembly District

Jesse Dana

Gabriel Caruso

DEM REP

Los Angeles 78,289 41,202

Ventura 437 417

District Totals 78,726 41,619

Percent 65.4% 34.6%
47th Assembly District

Christy Greg

Holstege Wallis

DEM REP

Riverside 70,758 60,303

San Bernardino 13,909 24,449

District Totals 84,667 84,752

Percent 50.0% 50.0%

48th Assembly District

Blanca Ryan

Rubio Maye

DEM REP

Los Angeles 60,770 39,110

District Totals 60,770 39,110

Percent 60.8% 39.2%
49th Assembly District

Mike Burton

Fong Brink

DEM REP

Los Angeles 65,965 33,024

District Totals 65,965 33,024

Percent 66.6% 33.4%

50th Assembly District

Eloise
Gomez Sheela
Reyes Stark
DEM REP
San Bernardino 51,340 38,851
District Totals 51,340 38,851
Percent 56.9% 43.1%
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Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Louis
Abramson

DEM
62,647
62,647

45.1%

Wendy
Carrillo

DEM
65,039
65,039

56.9%

Freddie
Rodriguez

DEM
15,130
34,091
49,221

60.1%

Miguel
Santiago

DEM
53,993
53,993

78.6%

Isaac G.
Bryan
DEM
114,384
114,384
83.7%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

51st Assembly District

Rick
Chavez
Zbur

DEM
76,110
76,110

54.9%

52nd Assembly District

Mia
Livas
Porter
DEM
49,211
49,211
43.1%

53rd Assembly District

Toni
Holle

REP
6,959
25,725
32,684
39.9%

54th Assembly District

Elaine
Alaniz

REP
14,704
14,704

21.4%

55th Assembly District

Keith
Girolamo
Cascio

REP
22,295
22,295

16.3%
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Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Riverside
San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Orange
San Bernardino
District Totals

Percent

Riverside
District Totals

Percent

Lisa
Calderon
DEM
62,079
62,079
58.5%

Reggie
Jones-Sawyer
DEM

40,334

40,334

100.0%

Sabrina
Cervantes

DEM
48,503
1,756
50,259
53.6%

Phillip
Chen
REP
97,088
16,275
113,363
70.0%

Corey A
Jackson

DEM
39,260
39,260

54.7%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

56th Assembly District

Jessica
Martinez

REP
44,105
44,105

41.5%

57th Assembly District

58th Assembly District

Bernard
William
Murphy

REP
41,531
1,933
43,464
46.4%

59th Assembly District

Leon Q.
Sit

NPP
40,922
7,680
48,602
30.0%

60th Assembly District

Hector
Diaz-Nava

REP
32,574
32,574

45.3%

77



November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

61st Assembly District
Tina
Simone Robert
McKinnor Pullen-Miles
DEM DEM
Los Angeles 58,888 33,691
District Totals 58,888 33,691
Percent 63.6% 36.4%
62nd Assembly District
Maria Anthony
Estrada Rendon
DEM DEM
Los Angeles 22,285 39,442
District Totals 22,285 39,442
Percent 36.1% 63.9%
63rd Assembly District
Fauzia Bill
Rizvi Essayli
DEM REP
Riverside 58,346 82,613
District Totals 58,346 82,613
Percent 41.4% 58.6%
64th Assembly District
Blanca Raul
Pacheco Ortiz, Jr.
DEM REP
Los Angeles 51,657 30,298
Orange 7,918 7,128
District Totals 59,575 37,426
Percent 61.4% 38.6%
65th Assembly District
Mike
Anthony Fatima
Gipson Igbal-Zubair
DEM DEM
Los Angeles 43,118 26,719
District Totals 43,118 26,719
Percent 61.7% 38.3%
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Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
Orange
District Totals

Percent

Orange
District Totals

Percent

Los Angeles
District Totals

Percent

Orange
District Totals

Percent

Al
Muratsuchi

DEM
99,280
99,280

59.9%

Sharon
Quirk-Silva

DEM
12,075
46,706
58,781

53.3%

Avelino
Valencia

DEM
49,385
49,385

62.3%

Al
Austin Il

DEM
43,686
43,686

41.1%

Diedre
Thu-Ha
Nguyen

DEM
55,661
55,661

46.2%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

66th Assembly District

George
Barks

REP
66,332
66,332

40.1%

67th Assembly District

Soo
Yoo

REP
9,774
41,667
51,441
46.7%

68th Assembly District

Mike
Tardif
REP
29,910
29,910
37.7%

69th Assembly District

Josh
Lowenthal

DEM
62,582
62,582

58.9%

70th Assembly District

Ta
REP
64,849
64,849
53.8%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

71st Assembly District
Matt Kate
Rahn Sanchez
REP REP
Orange 34,266 34,869
Riverside 37,464 40,734
District Totals 71,730 75,603
Percent 48.7% 51.3%
72nd Assembly District
Judie Diane
Mancuso Dixon
DEM REP
Orange 90,730 116,588
District Totals 90,730 116,588
Percent 43.8% 56.2%

73rd Assembly District

Steven

Cottie "Steve"

Petrie-Norris Choi

DEM REP

Orange 75,950 60,212

District Totals 75,950 60,212

Percent 55.8% 44.2%
74th Assembly District

Chris Laurie

Duncan Davies

DEM REP

Orange 36,704 49,702

San Diego 45,762 41,935

District Totals 82,466 91,637

Percent 47.4% 52.6%

75th Assembly District

Randy Marie

Voepel Waldron

REP REP

San Diego 47,888 100,950
District Totals 47,888 100,950
Percent 32.2% 67.8%
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San Diego
District Totals

Percent

San Diego
District Totals

Percent

San Diego
District Totals

Percent

San Diego
District Totals

Percent

San Diego
District Totals

Percent

Brian
Maienschein

DEM
78,895
78,895

51.6%

Tasha

Boerner Horvath

DEM
121,447
121,447

60.4%

Chris
Ward

DEM
118,215
118,215

68.6%

Akilah
Weber

DEM
67,674
67,674

63.9%

David
Alvarez

DEM
67,309
67,309

69.3%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Assemblymember

76th Assembly District

Kristie
Bruce-Lane
REP

73,944
73,944
48.4%

77th Assembly District

Dan
Downey

REP
79,637
79,637

39.6%

78th Assembly District

Eric E.
Gonzales

REP
54,234
54,234

31.4%

79th Assembly District

Corbin
Sabol

REP
38,290
38,290

36.1%

80th Assembly District

Georgette
Gomez

DEM
29,869
29,869

30.7%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
Superintendent of Public Instruction

Lance
Ray Tony K.
Christensen Thurmond*
NP NP
Alameda 89,475 323,921
Percent 21.6% 78.4%
Alpine 147 329
Percent 30.9% 69.1%
Amador 7,586 7,249
Percent 51.1% 48.9%
Butte 26,178 32,987
Percent 44.2% 55.8%
Calaveras 7,949 8,706
Percent 47.7% 52.3%
Colusa 2,326 2,214
Percent 51.2% 48.8%
Contra Costa 100,423 231,756
Percent 30.2% 69.8%
Del Norte 3,632 3,437
Percent 51.4% 48.6%
El Dorado 32,349 34,736
Percent 48.2% 51.8%
Fresno 82,501 100,697
Percent 45.0% 55.0%
Glenn 3,400 3,033
Percent 52.9% 47.1%
Humboldt 11,728 26,701
Percent 30.5% 69.5%
Imperial 11,267 15,149
Percent 42.7% 57.3%
Inyo 2,557 3,247
Percent 44.1% 55.9%
Kern 82,823 80,950
Percent 50.6% 49.4%
Kings 12,257 10,729
Percent 53.3% 46.7%
Lake 6,656 9,879
Percent 40.3% 59.7%
Lassen 4,416 3,216
Percent 57.9% 42.1%
Los Angeles 588,457 1,346,639
Percent 30.4% 69.6%
Madera 16,122 14,808
Percent 52.1% 47.9%
Marin 18,104 76,144
Percent 19.2% 80.8%
Mariposa 2,966 3,336
Percent 47.1% 52.9%
Mendocino 7,010 17,096
Percent 29.1% 70.9%

*Incumbent 82



November 8, 2022, General Election
Superintendent of Public Instruction

Lance
Ray Tony K.
Christensen Thurmond*
NP NP
Merced 21,282 25,737
Percent 45.3% 54.7%
Modoc 1,630 1,125
Percent 59.2% 40.8%
Mono 1,214 2,175
Percent 35.8% 64.2%
Monterey 29,656 56,546
Percent 34.4% 65.6%
Napa 12,583 28,146
Percent 30.9% 69.1%
Nevada 15,231 24,450
Percent 38.4% 61.6%
Orange 335,330 428,511
Percent 43.9% 56.1%
Placer 74,289 74,102
Percent 50.1% 49.9%
Plumas 3,326 3,576
Percent 48.2% 51.8%
Riverside 218,297 260,169
Percent 45.6% 54.4%
Sacramento 148,512 249,570
Percent 37.3% 62.7%
San Benito 6,941 9,526
Percent 42.2% 57.8%
San Bernardino 169,816 201,353
Percent 45.8% 54.2%
San Diego 327,205 498,154
Percent 39.6% 60.4%
San Francisco 44,269 188,928
Percent 19.0% 81.0%
San Joaquin 64,102 88,012
Percent 42.1% 57.9%
San Luis Obispo 37,629 57,120
Percent 39.7% 60.3%
San Mateo 54,879 142,627
Percent 27.8% 72.2%
Santa Barbara 39,652 67,605
Percent 37.0% 63.0%
Santa Clara 134,034 304,175
Percent 30.6% 69.4%
Santa Cruz 20,421 64,916
Percent 23.9% 76.1%
Shasta 29,849 25,462
Percent 54.0% 46.0%
Sierra 659 642
Percent 50.7% 49.3%

*Incumbent 83



November 8, 2022, General Election
Superintendent of Public Instruction

Lance
Ray Tony K.
Christensen Thurmond*
NP NP
Siskiyou 6,857 7,408
Percent 48.1% 51.9%
Solano 40,329 72,099
Percent 35.9% 64.1%
Sonoma 38,502 116,974
Percent 24.8% 75.2%
Stanislaus 51,283 61,689
Percent 45.4% 54.6%
Sutter 12,468 11,285
Percent 52.5% 47.5%
Tehama 8,609 7,759
Percent 52.6% 47.4%
Trinity 1,517 2,171
Percent 41.1% 58.9%
Tulare 40,983 37,808
Percent 52.0% 48.0%
Tuolumne 8,459 9,790
Percent 46.4% 53.6%
Ventura 92,485 146,692
Percent 38.7% 61.3%
Yolo 16,118 40,626
Percent 28.4% 71.6%
Yuba 9,040 7,431
Percent 54.9% 45.1%
State Totals 3,237,785 5,681,318
Percent 36.3% 63.7%

*Incumbent 84



Alameda
Percent

Alpine
Percent

Amador
Percent

Butte
Percent

Calaveras
Percent

Colusa
Percent

Contra Costa
Percent

Del Norte
Percent

El Dorado
Percent

Fresno
Percent

Glenn
Percent

Humboldt
Percent

Imperial
Percent

Inyo
Percent

Kern
Percent

Kings
Percent

Lake
Percent

Lassen
Percent

Los Angeles
Percent

Madera
Percent

Marin
Percent

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Ballot Measures

Proposition 1 Proposition 26 Proposition 27 Proposition 28

Constitutional Right Sports Wagering on Online Sports Public School Arts and
to Reproductive Tribal Lands Wagering Outside of Music Education
Freedom Tribal Lands Funding

Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
390,357 74,916 160,512 310,131 75,454 404,086 358,189 123,275
83.9% 16.1% 34.1% 65.9% 15.7% 84.3% 74.4% 25.6%
427 169 225 359 109 490 409 183
71.6% 28.4% 38.5% 61.5% 18.2% 81.8% 69.1% 30.9%
8,974 9,216 3,947 14,314 2,160 16,189 9,316 8,767
49.3% 50.7% 21.6% 78.4% 11.8% 88.2% 51.5% 48.5%
41,855 29,072 21,989 48,375 10,908 60,169 42,818 28,098
59.0% 41.0% 31.3% 68.7% 15.3% 84.7% 60.4% 39.6%
10,532 10,266 5,261 15,596 2,572 18,405 10,852 10,031
50.6% 49.4% 25.2% 74.8% 12.3% 87.7% 52.0% 48.0%
2,490 2,939 1,270 4,190 877 4,601 2,787 2,662
45.9% 54.1% 23.3% 76.7% 16.0% 84.0% 51.1% 48.9%
290,527 93,584 116,584 261,183 63,127 318,798 267,718 117,236
75.6% 24.4% 30.9% 69.1% 16.5% 83.5% 69.5% 30.5%
4,216 3,967 2,324 5,785 1,261 6,935 4,376 3,785
51.5% 48.5% 28.7% 71.3% 15.4% 84.6% 53.6% 46.4%
47,021 39,853 22,099 64,165 11,938 74,978 46,329 40,459
54.1% 45.9% 25.6% 74.4% 13.7% 86.3% 53.4% 46.6%
114,340 99,612 56,127 158,560 37,015 178,652 118,060 96,062
53.4% 46.6% 26.1% 73.9% 17.2% 82.8% 55.1% 44.9%
3,532 4,185 1,831 5,932 1,081 6,694 3,696 4,050
45.8% 54.2% 23.6% 76.4% 13.9% 86.1% 47.7% 52.3%
34,634 12,587 15,269 31,072 7,523 39,419 32,871 14,377
73.3% 26.7% 32.9% 67.1% 16.0% 84.0% 69.6% 30.4%
15,962 13,419 10,745 18,723 6,747 22,842 18,810 10,708
54.3% 45.7% 36.5% 63.5% 22.8% 77.2% 63.7% 36.3%
4,207 2,883 2,116 5,063 984 6,302 4,223 3,009
59.3% 40.7% 29.5% 70.5% 13.5% 86.5% 58.4% 41.6%
87,624 97,194 57,991 127,003 34,662 150,976 97,025 88,352
47.4% 52.6% 31.3% 68.7% 18.7% 81.3% 52.3% 47.7%
12,148 14,420 7,198 19,413 4,745 21,937 13,973 12,639
45.7% 54.3% 27.0% 73.0% 17.8% 82.2% 52.5% 47.5%
12,336 7,432 5,360 14,384 2,613 17,304 12,317 7,486
62.4% 37.6% 27.1% 72.9% 13.1% 86.9% 62.2% 37.8%
3,522 5,434 2,581 6,408 1,540 7,469 4,349 4,603
39.3% 60.7% 28.7% 71.3% 17.1% 82.9% 48.6% 51.4%

1,710,784 635,668 842,992 1,472,472 472,278 1,869,661 1,644,672 706529

72.9% 27.1% 36.4% 63.6% 20.2% 79.8% 70.0% 30.0%
16,918 19,544 9,339 27,100 5,656 30,946 18,837 17,646
46.4% 53.6% 25.6% 74.4% 15.5% 84.5% 51.6% 48.4%
101,549 16,872 30,741 83,604 16,155 99,950 86,674 29,745
85.8% 14.2% 26.9% 73.1% 13.9% 86.1% 74.5% 25.5%
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Proposition 29

Regulates Kidney
Dialysis Clinics

Yes
182,697
38.6%

272
46.2%

3,590
19.8%

16,478
23.4%

4,280
20.7%

1,186
22.0%

122,486
32.2%

2,637
32.5%

19,277
22.5%

57,578
26.9%

1,385
17.9%

14,876
32.3%

12,707
43.4%

1,624
22.6%

49,514
26.8%

6,856
25.9%

5,414
27.5%

2,059
23.0%

860,323
37.0%

8,978
24.6%

32,264
28.4%

No
290,746
61.4%

317
53.8%

14,569
80.2%

54,015
76.6%

16,440
79.3%

4,213
78.0%

257,323
67.8%

5,481
67.5%

66,575
77.5%

156,778
73.1%

6,349
82.1%

31,147
67.7%

16,598
56.6%

5,559
77.4%

135,398
73.2%

19,572
74.1%

14,303
72.5%

6,878
77.0%

1,462,984
63.0%

27,475
75.4%

81,246
71.6%



Mariposa
Percent

Mendocino
Percent

Merced
Percent

Modoc
Percent

Mono
Percent

Monterey
Percent

Napa
Percent

Nevada
Percent

Orange
Percent

Placer
Percent

Plumas
Percent

Riverside
Percent

Sacramento
Percent

San Benito
Percent

San Bernardino
Percent

San Diego
Percent

San Francisco
Percent

San Joaquin
Percent

San Luis Obispo
Percent

San Mateo
Percent

Proposition 1

Constitutional Right
to Reproductive

Freedom
Yes No
3,936 3,783
51.0% 49.0%
22,207 7,590
74.5% 25.5%
28,957 25,237
53.4% 46.6%
1,347 1,980
40.5% 59.5%
3,118 1,387
69.2% 30.8%
71,966 28,956
71.3% 28.7%
36,414 13,358
73.2% 26.8%
32,680 16,907
65.9% 34.1%
550,256 412,417
57.2% 42.8%
97,558 80,296
54.9% 45.1%
4,557 3,910
53.8% 46.2%
330,757 254,691
56.5% 43.5%
306,720 143,182
68.2% 31.8%
12,486 6,809
64.7% 35.3%
235,743 205,726
53.4% 46.6%
648,166 359,290
64.3% 35.7%
270,509 31,657
89.5% 10.5%
100,809 72,332
58.2% 41.8%
72,266 44,830
61.7% 38.3%
193,880 49,724
79.6% 20.4%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Ballot Measures

Proposition 26 Proposition 27 Proposition 28

Sports Wagering on Online Sports Public School Arts and

Tribal Lands Wagering Outside of Music Education

Tribal Lands Funding

Yes No Yes No Yes No
1,687 5,998 863 6,877 4,194 3,542
22.0% 78.0% 11.1% 88.9% 54.2% 45.8%
7,857 21,589 3,577 26,278 21,206 8,714
26.7% 73.3% 12.0% 88.0% 70.9% 29.1%
15,792 38,202 10,229 44,014 32,596 21,514
29.2% 70.8% 18.9% 81.1% 60.2% 39.8%
790 2,536 443 2,899 1,508 1,824
23.8% 76.2% 13.3% 86.7% 45.3% 54.7%
1,547 2,829 870 3,557 3,191 1,315
35.4% 64.6% 19.7% 80.3% 70.8% 29.2%
32,831 66,276 18,199 82,007 69,654 30,871
33.1% 66.9% 18.2% 81.8% 69.3% 30.7%
13,822 35,246 7,366 41,966 32,025 17,362
28.2% 71.8% 14.9% 85.1% 64.8% 35.2%
12,200 36,880 5,470 44,492 30,488 19,627
24.9% 75.1% 10.9% 89.1% 60.8% 39.2%

295,351 655,691 180,723 780,601 542,069 415,570

31.1% 68.9% 18.8% 81.2% 56.6% 43.4%
46,076 130,970 26,524 152,490 93,030 84,771
26.0% 74.0% 14.8% 85.2% 52.3% 47.7%
1,971 6,479 1,047 7,455 4,811 3,686
23.3% 76.7% 12.3% 87.7% 56.6% 43.4%

203,010 380,142 101,446 485,891 346,771 238,831

34.8% 65.2% 17.3% 82.7% 59.2% 40.8%
150,897 317,951 82,296 389,764 304,671 165,341
32.2% 67.8% 17.4% 82.6% 64.8% 35.2%
6,417 12,667 4,108 15,083 12,185 7,071
33.6% 66.4% 21.4% 78.6% 63.3% 36.7%
146,275 296,880 79,315 365,946 260,266 181,059
33.0% 67.0% 17.8% 82.2% 59.0% 41.0%

380,570 612,647 184,102 823,526 617,951 386,977

38.3% 61.7% 18.3% 81.7% 61.5% 38.5%
111,390 181,120 53,707 242,820 236,653 62,154
38.1% 61.9% 18.1% 81.9% 79.2% 20.8%
52,428 121,361 31,799 143,086 107,093 67,587
30.2% 69.8% 18.2% 81.8% 61.3% 38.7%
33,597 81,625 18,147 98,559 68,636 48,485
29.2% 70.8% 15.5% 84.5% 58.6% 41.4%
73,475 164,976 41,299 200,867 167,966 74,530
30.8% 69.2% 17.1% 82.9% 69.3% 30.7%
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Proposition 29

Regulates Kidney
Dialysis Clinics

Yes
1,680
22.0%

8,283
28.3%

15,854
29.3%

626
18.8%

1,490
34.1%

35,133
35.2%

14,369
29.4%

12,427
25.3%

278,985
29.3%

37,717
21.3%

1,729
20.6%

173,571
29.8%

137,857
29.6%

6,300
32.9%

130,944
29.8%

300,307
30.2%

113,887
39.1%

48,837
28.0%

26,838
23.2%

76,287
32%

No
5,971
78.0%

21,027
71.7%

38,311
70.7%

2,712
81.2%

2,880
65.9%

64,777
64.8%

34,487
70.6%

36,607
74.7%

673,691
70.7%

139,054
78.7%

6,667
79.4%

408,811
70.2%

328,053
70.4%

12,852
67.1%

307,993
70.2%

693,460
69.8%

177,690
60.9%

125,379
72.0%

88,641
76.8%

162,060
68%



Santa Barbara
Percent

Santa Clara
Percent

Santa Cruz
Percent

Shasta
Percent

Sierra
Percent

Siskiyou
Percent

Solano
Percent

Sonoma
Percent

Stanislaus
Percent

Sutter
Percent

Tehama
Percent

Trinity
Percent

Tulare
Percent

Tuolumne
Percent

Ventura
Percent

Yolo
Percent

Yuba
Percent

State Totals
Percent

Proposition 1

Constitutional Right
to Reproductive

Freedom
Yes No
90,581 42,636
68.0% 32.0%
407,714 127,939
76.1% 23.9%
83,669 19,654
81.0% 19.0%
30,005 36,561
45.1% 54.9%
787 749
51.2% 48.8%
9,118 8,175
52.7% 47.3%
86,268 42,646
66.9% 33.1%
155,741 40,453
79.4% 20.6%
65,342 62,830
51.0% 49.0%
13,334 13,685
49.4% 50.6%
8,911 11,199
44.3% 55.7%
2,664 1,831
59.3% 40.7%
40,882 48,891
45.5% 54.5%
11,554 11,035
51.1% 48.9%
172,853 100,532
63.2% 36.8%
49,468 17,689
73.7% 26.3%
9,710 9,765
49.9% 50.1%
7,176,888 3,553,564
66.9% 33.1%

November 8, 2022, General Election
State Ballot Measures

Proposition 26 Proposition 27 Proposition 28

Sports Wagering on Online Sports Public School Arts and

Tribal Lands Wagering Outside of Music Education

Tribal Lands Funding

Yes No Yes No Yes No
41,641 89,657 22,369 110,066 89,621 43,400
31.7% 68.3% 16.9% 83.1% 67.4% 32.6%
169,758 355,886 91,786 438,950 351,830 177,866
32.3% 67.7% 17.3% 82.7% 66.4% 33.6%
32,769 66,892 16,227 84,910 76,194 26,162
32.9% 67.1% 16.0% 84.0% 74.4% 25.6%
16,646 49,914 9,446 57,727 32,718 34,005
25.0% 75.0% 14.1% 85.9% 49.0% 51.0%
340 1161 174 1349 846 683
22.7% 77.3% 11.4% 88.6% 55.3% 44.7%
4,929 12,227 2,616 14,685 9,747 7,598
28.7% 71.3% 15.1% 84.9% 56.2% 43.8%
37,907 90,011 20,768 108,014 82,051 45,829
29.6% 70.4% 16.1% 83.9% 64.2% 35.8%
57,089 136,195 26,252 168,988 141,004 54,412
29.5% 70.5% 13.4% 86.6% 72.2% 27.8%
35,457 92,808 21,341 107,048 73,161 53,255
27.6% 72.4% 16.6% 83.4% 57.9% 42.1%
7,646 19,577 4,809 22,593 14,184 13,021
28.1% 71.9% 17.5% 82.5% 52.1% 47.9%
4,753 15,422 2,833 17,490 9,540 10,651
23.6% 76.4% 13.9% 86.1% 47.2% 52.8%
1,286 3,136 640 3,806 2,729 1,737
29.1% 70.9% 14.4% 85.6% 61.1% 38.9%
24,870 65,062 15,322 74,970 48,561 41,728
27.7% 72.3% 17.0% 83.0% 53.8% 46.2%
5,416 17,215 2,725 20,171 12,327 10,309
23.9% 76.1% 11.9% 88.1% 54.5% 45.5%
83,942 188,295 44,594 230,809 168,712 106,580
30.8% 69.2% 16.2% 83.8% 61.3% 38.7%
20,645 45,343 10,386 56,317 46,121 20,706
31.3% 68.7% 15.6% 84.4% 69.0% 31.0%
5,019 14,429 3,119 16,332 10,007 9,496
25.8% 74.2% 16.0% 84.0% 51.3% 48.7%

3,514,597 7,129,127 1,906,342 8,849,206 6,924,618 3,827,971
33.0% 67.0% 17.7% 82.3% 64.4% 35.6%
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Proposition 29

Regulates Kidney
Dialysis Clinics

Yes
38,175
29.1%

176,642
33.7%

30,159
30.2%

11,896
17.8%

377
25.1%

4,720
27.6%

37,359
29.2%

56,485
29.4%

31,928
25.0%

6,090
22.4%

3,472
17.1%

936
21.2%

22,954
25.6%

4,746
21.0%

85,257
31.2%

19,118
29.1%

4,491
23.2%

3,364,407
31.6%

No
92,911
70.9%

348,125
66.3%

69,544
69.8%

54,888
82.2%

1123
74.9%

12,408
72.4%

90,724
70.8%

135,831
70.6%

95,686
75.0%

21,137
77.6%

16,781
82.9%

3,479
78.8%

66,604
74.4%

17,874
79.0%

187,577
68.8%

46,561
70.9%

14,859
76.8%

7,281,201
68.4%



November 8, 2022, General Election
State Ballot Measures

Proposition 30 Proposition 31
Tax to Fund Prohibition on Sale of
ZEV/Wildfire Programs Certain Tobacco
Products
Yes No Yes No
Alameda 256,797 224,613 358,943 115,606
Percent 53.3% 46.7% 75.6% 24.4%
Alpine 322 271 425 165
Percent 54.3% 45.7% 72.0% 28.0%
Amador 5,604 12,643 9,536 8,684
Percent 30.7% 69.3% 52.3% 47.7%
Butte 29,376 41,716 39,346 31,590
Percent 41.3% 58.7% 55.5% 44.5%
Calaveras 6,686 14,273 10,862 10,090
Percent 31.9% 68.1% 51.8% 48.2%
Colusa 1,475 3,923 2,601 2,796
Percent 27.3% 72.7% 48.2% 51.8%
Contra Costa 176,424 209,016 276,293 106,801
Percent 45.8% 54.2% 72.1% 27.9%
Del Norte 3,153 5,047 4,015 4,163
Percent 38.5% 61.5% 49.1% 50.9%
El Dorado 30,823 56,260 49,287 37,382
Percent 35.4% 64.6% 56.9% 43.1%
Fresno 79,617 134,749 112,513 101,929
Percent 37.1% 62.9% 52.5% 47.5%
Glenn 1,845 5,902 3,524 4,231
Percent 23.8% 76.2% 45.4% 54.6%
Humboldt 26,169 21,048 30,538 16,635
Percent 55.4% 44.6% 64.7% 35.3%
Imperial 13,514 15,812 16,562 12,699
Percent 46.1% 53.9% 56.6% 43.4%
Inyo 2,639 4,643 4,156 3,086
Percent 36.2% 63.8% 57.4% 42.6%
Kern 60,063 125,382 87,588 97,751
Percent 32.4% 67.6% 47.3% 52.7%
Kings 8,201 18,232 12,370 14,076
Percent 31.0% 69.0% 46.8% 53.2%
Lake 7,612 12,285 11,466 8,409
Percent 38.3% 61.7% 57.7% 42.3%
Lassen 1,812 7,243 3,702 5,279
Percent 20.0% 80.0% 41.2% 58.8%
Los Angeles 975,937 1,373,773 1,562,883 778,227
Percent 41.5% 58.5% 66.8% 33.2%
Madera 11,865 24,739 17,640 18,317
Percent 32.4% 67.6% 49.1% 50.9%
Marin 57,099 59,704 95,606 21,737
Percent 48.9% 51.1% 81.5% 18.5%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Ballot Measures

Proposition 30 Proposition 31
Tax to Fund Prohibition on Sale of
ZEV/Wildfire Programs Certain Tobacco
Products
Yes No Yes No
Mariposa 2,791 4,955 3,901 3,821
Percent 36.0% 64.0% 50.5% 49.5%
Mendocino 14,960 15,028 20,200 9,711
Percent 49.9% 50.1% 67.5% 32.5%
Merced 20,450 33,808 29,505 24,423
Percent 37.7% 62.3% 54.7% 45.3%
Modoc 653 2,691 1,484 1,863
Percent 19.5% 80.5% 44.3% 55.7%
Mono 2,081 2,380 2,862 1,569
Percent 46.6% 53.4% 64.6% 35.4%
Monterey 54,394 46,177 67,218 33,017
Percent 54.1% 45.9% 67.1% 32.9%
Napa 22,034 27,598 33,856 14,746
Percent 44.4% 55.6% 69.7% 30.3%
Nevada 22,698 27,370 31,804 18,222
Percent 45.3% 54.7% 63.6% 36.4%
Orange 349,341 613,726 557,318 404,539
Percent 36.3% 63.7% 57.9% 42.1%
Placer 62,815 115,464 99,949 76,800
Percent 35.2% 64.8% 56.5% 43.5%
Plumas 3,022 5,474 4,870 3,635
Percent 35.6% 64.4% 57.3% 42.7%
Riverside 214,025 370,669 321,788 261,834
Percent 36.6% 63.4% 55.1% 44.9%
Sacramento 215,704 255,413 290,507 180,618
Percent 45.8% 54.2% 61.7% 38.3%
San Benito 8,509 10,760 11,880 7,318
Percent 44.2% 55.8% 61.9% 38.1%
San Bernardino 147,010 293,539 244,921 199,471
Percent 33.4% 66.6% 55.1% 44.9%
San Diego 449,965 556,065 604,265 396,976
Percent 44.7% 55.3% 60.4% 39.6%
San Francisco 196,094 103,165 233,982 62,345
Percent 65.5% 34.5% 79.0% 21.0%
San Joaquin 67,091 107,144 100,778 72,988
Percent 38.5% 61.5% 58.0% 42.0%
San Luis Obispo 50,666 66,691 69,291 46,602
Percent 43.2% 56.8% 59.8% 40.2%
San Mateo 116,125 127,000 180,527 62,809
Percent 47.8% 52.2% 74.2% 25.8%
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November 8, 2022, General Election
State Ballot Measures

Proposition 30 Proposition 31
Tax to Fund Prohibition on Sale of
ZEV/Wildfire Programs Certain Tobacco
Products

Yes No Yes No

Santa Barbara 59,811 72,731 85,186 43,714
Percent 45.1% 54.9% 66.1% 33.9%
Santa Clara 245,916 286,663 385,718 148,137
Percent 46.2% 53.8% 72.3% 27.7%
Santa Cruz 62,191 40,039 73,762 28,150
Percent 60.8% 39.2% 72.4% 27.6%
Shasta 19,954 47,032 33,012 33,808
Percent 29.8% 70.2% 49.4% 50.6%
Sierra 478 1052 822 688
Percent 31.2% 68.8% 54.4% 45.6%
Siskiyou 6,303 11,086 9,890 7,493
Percent 36.2% 63.8% 56.9% 43.1%
Solano 51,658 77,134 82,268 46,824
Percent 40.1% 59.9% 63.7% 36.3%
Sonoma 94,396 100,703 138,170 53,178
Percent 48.4% 51.6% 72.2% 27.8%
Stanislaus 44,326 83,285 68,896 58,991
Percent 34.7% 65.3% 53.9% 46.1%
Sutter 7,904 19,400 13,441 13,856
Percent 28.9% 71.1% 49.2% 50.8%
Tehama 5,317 14,979 9,159 10,858
Percent 26.2% 73.8% 45.8% 54.2%
Trinity 1,901 2,591 2,465 1,992
Percent 42.3% 57.7% 55.3% 44.7%
Tulare 29,058 60,131 42,667 46,102
Percent 32.6% 67.4% 48.1% 51.9%
Tuolumne 7,868 14,978 12,862 9,877
Percent 34.4% 65.6% 56.6% 43.4%
Ventura 106,000 169,475 169,012 106,357
Percent 38.5% 61.5% 61.4% 38.6%
Yolo 33,899 32,984 46,298 20,319
Percent 50.7% 49.3% 69.5% 30.5%
Yuba 6,047 13,156 9,041 10,081
Percent 31.5% 68.5% 47.3% 52.7%
State Totals 4,560,488 6,203,810 6,803,431 3,923,385
Percent 42.4% 57.6% 63.4% 36.6%
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NOVEMBER 8, 2022, GENERAL ELECTION
OFFICIAL DECLARATION OF THE
VOTE RESULTS ON STATE BALLOT MEASURES

The following proposed laws were approved by voters:

Prop Number

1

28

31

Ballot Title

Constitutional Right to Reproductive Freedom. Legislative
Constitutional Amendment.

Provides Additional Funding for Arts and Music Education in
Public Schools. Initiative Statute.

Referendum on 2020 Law That Would Prohibit the Retail Sale
of Certain Flavored Tobacco Products.

The following proposed laws were defeated by voters:

Prop Number

26

27

29

30

Ballot Title

Allows In-Person Roulette, Dice Games, Sports Wagering on
Tribal Lands. Initiative Constitutional Amendment and Statute.

Allows Online and Mobile Sports Wagering Outside Tribal
Lands. Initiative Constitutional Amendment and Statute.

Requires On-Site Licensed Medical Professional at Kidney
Dialysis Clinics and Establishes Other State Requirements.
Initiative Statute.

Provides Funding for Programs to Reduce Air Pollution and

Prevent Wildfires by Increasing Tax on Personal Income Over
$2 Million. Initiative Statute.

91

Yes

7,176,888
66.9%

6,924,618
64.4%

6,803,431
63.4%

Yes

3,514,597
33.0%

1,906,342
17.7%

3,364,407
31.6%

4,560,488
42.4%

No

3,653,564
33.1%

3,827,971
35.6%

3,923,385
36.6%

No

7,129,127
67.0%

8,849,206
82.3%

7,281,201
68.4%

6,203,810
57.6%
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